
  

USED ABBREVIATIONS

EBSS Earle’s Balanced Salt Solution 
ICSI  Intracytoplasmatic Sperm Injection
IVF   In Vitro Fertilization
IUI    Intra Uterine Insemination
 
INTENDED USE AND COMPOSITION

Sil-Select Plus is a ready-to-use gradient system for semen 
preparation. The following gradients are available:
– Sil-Select Plus Upper layer (45%)
– Sil-Select Plus 80%
– Sil-Select Plus Lower layer (90%)
Sil-Select Plus gradients consist of silane-coated colloidal 
silica particles suspended in HEPES-buffered EBSS (Earle’s 
balanced salt solution) supplemented with 0.4-2.2 g/l human 
serum albumin. Some product codes are supplemented with 
10 mg/l gentamicin. The Sil-Select Plus system can be used 
in combination with IUI, IVF and ICSI. 

Sil-Select Plus Sperm Washing/Insemination medium is 
intended for use in assisted reproductive technologies, more 
specifically for sperm washing/holding and for the produc-
tion of density gradients. The medium can be used for IUI.
Sil-Select Plus Sperm Washing/Insemination medium is a 
HEPES-buffered medium which also contains bicarbonate, 
physiologic salts, glucose, lactate and human serum albumin 
(4.0 g/l). The product is also available with phenol red and 
gentamicin (10 mg/l).
For professional use only.
  
MATERIAL INCLUDED

Product code: SIP008 (8 procedures)
» 8x 2.5ml Sil-Select Plus LOWER LAYER
» 8x 2.5ml Sil-Select Plus UPPER LAYER
» 8x 5ml Sil-Select Plus Sperm Washing/Insemination medium

Product code: SIP016 (16 procedures)
» 2x 20ml Sil-Select Plus LOWER LAYER
» 2x 20ml Sil-Select Plus UPPER LAYER
» 5x 20ml Sil-Select Plus Sperm Washing/Insemination medium

Product code: SIP020LO
» 1x 20ml Sil-Select Plus LOWER LAYER

Product code: SIP020UP
» 1x 20ml Sil-Select Plus UPPER LAYER

Product code: SIP050 (2x 50ml)
» 1x 50ml Sil-Select Plus LOWER LAYER
» 1x 50ml Sil-Select Plus UPPER LAYER

Product code: SIP100 (2x 100ml)
» 1x 100ml Sil-Select Plus LOWER LAYER
» 1x 100ml Sil-Select Plus UPPER LAYER

Product code: SIP80_100
» 1x 100ml Sil-Select Plus 80%

Product code: SIP80_500
» 1x 500ml Sil-Select Plus 80%

Product code: SIP500PRG_LO
» 1x 500ml Sil-Select Plus LOWER LAYER
 with phenol red and gentamicin

Product code: SIP500PRG_UP
» 1x 500ml Sil-Select Plus UPPER LAYER
 with phenol red and gentamicin

Single bottles of Sil-Select Plus and Sil-Select Plus Sperm 
Washing/Insemination medium are all CE marked (Notified 
Body number 0344) and can be ordered separately.

MATERIAL NEEDED BUT NOT PROVIDED 

» 3cc syringes with 1 1/2” 21 g needle
» Centrifuge (must be able to operate for up to 30 minutes 
 at 400 g)
» Incubator or water bath at 37°C (optional)
» Sil-Select Plus Sperm Washing/Insemination medium  
 (except for SIP008 and SIP016)
» LAF bench (ISO Class 5) 

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS 

Sil-Select Plus Upper layer/Lower layer/80% media
» Chemical composition
» pH release criteria: 7.20-7.60
 pH stability criteria: 7.20-7.90  
» Osmolality: 280-310 mOsm/kg (Upper layer)
       290-330 mOsm/kg (Lower layer)
       290-330 mOsm/kg (80%)
» Density: 1.1050-1.1150 g/ml (Lower layer)
     1.097-1.107 g/ml  (80%)
» Viscosity: < 1.65 cP (Lower layer, 80%)
» Endotoxin test by Limulus Amebocyte Lysate methodology 
 (USP <85>): < 0.5 EU/ml
» Sterility test by the current Ph. Eur. 2.6.1: No growth
» Sperm Survival test: ≥ 80% survival after 4 hours exposure 
 of density selected spermatozoa to the test medium;
 ≥ 75% survival after 24 hours exposure of density selected 
 spermatozoa to the test medium
» Not MEA tested
» A certificate of analysis and MSDS are available
 upon request.
 
Sil-Select Plus Sperm Washing/Insemination medium
» Chemical composition
» pH release criteria: 7.30-7.60
 pH stability criteria: 7.30-7.90 
» Osmolality: 270-290 mOsm/kg
» Sterility test by the current Ph. Eur. 2.6.1: No growth
» Endotoxin test by Limulus Amebocyte Lysate methodology 
 (USP <85>): < 0.25 EU/ml
» One-cell Mouse Embryo Assay (blastocysts after 96h):
 ≥ 80% after 60 min of exposure
» Use of Ph Eur or USP grade products if applicable
» Certificate of analysis and MSDS are available upon request
 
CALCULATIONS OF G-FORCES
 
The g-force of your centrifuge can be calculated using
this formula:

g = 1.118 x r x rpm2 or rpm = Square root {g / (1.118 x r)}

r = radius of centrifuge in mm
rpm = rotations per minute / 1000

Example 1
r = 100 mm
rpm = 1800 rotations per minute
g = 1.118 x 100 x 3.24 = 362g

Example 2
r = 100 mm
g = 350g
rpm = SQR {350 / (1.118 x 100)} = 1.77
rpm = 1770 rotations per minute 
 

WARNINGS BEFORE USE 
 
» Do not use the product if:
 – it becomes discoloured (if medium contains phenol red), 
   cloudy or shows any evidence of microbial contamination
 – seal of the container is opened or defect when the 
   product is delivered
 – expiry date has been exceeded 
» Do not freeze before use
» Do not re-sterilize after opening
» Products that include gentamicin should not be used on 
 a patient that has a known allergy to gentamicin or similar 
 antibiotics.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE 
WITH FRESH SEMEN SAMPLES

Mix the density gradient bottles by 5 bottle inversions 
before use. 

1.  Bring all components of the system and samples to room  
  temperature or to 37°C.
2.  Transfer 2.5 ml of Sil-Select Plus Upper layer into a sterile  
  disposable centrifuge tube.
3.  Using a 3cc syringe with a 1 1/2” 21 g needle, place 2.5 ml  
  of Sil-Select Plus Lower layer under the Upper layer. Take  
  care that the two layers are distinctly separated. This is  
  done by placing the tip of the needle on the bottom of the  
  test tube and slowly dispensing the Sil-Select Plus Lower  
  layer. This two layer gradient is stable for up to two 
  hours.
4.  Gently place up to 2.5 ml of liquefied semen onto the
  Upper layer using a transfer pipette or syringe.
5.  Centrifuge for 15 to 18 minutes at 350 g to 400 g. When  
  this centrifugation is completed you may not be able 
  to visibly see a pellet. If so, it is essential to continue the  
  procedure with a second centrifugation of 3 to 5 minutes.
6.  Remove supernatant down to the pellet.
7.  Using a syringe, add 2-3 ml of sperm washing medium and  
  re-suspend the pellet.
8.  Centrifuge for 8 to 10 minutes at 300 g. 
  Higher sperm concentration will require the maximum
  10 minutes centrifugation to ensure a complete and 
  thorough sperm wash.
9.  Remove supernatant down to the pellet and repeat steps 
  7 and 8.
10. Remove supernatant and replace with a suitable volume 
  of appropriate medium.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE 
WITH FROZEN SEMEN SAMPLES

Mix the density gradient bottles by 5 bottle inversions
before use. 

1.  Bring all components of the kit and samples to room 
  temperature or to 37°C.
2.  Transfer 1  ml of Sil-Select Plus Upper layer into a sterile 
  disposable centrifuge tube.
3.  Using a 3cc syringe with a 1 1/2” 21 g needle, place 1 ml 
  of Sil-Select Plus Lower layer under the Upper layer. 
  Take care that the two layers are distinctly separated. 
  This is done by placing the tip of the needle on the bottom 
  of the test tube and slowly dispensing the Sil-Select Plus 
  Lower layer. This two-layer gradient is stable for up to 
  two hours.
4.  Gently place the thawed semen sample onto the Upper 
  layer using a transfer pipette or syringe (0.5 ml maximum).
5.  Centrifuge for 15-20 minutes at 350 g.
6.  Remove supernatant down to no less than the 0.5 ml 
  mark above the pellet.
7.  Using a syringe, add 2-3 ml of sperm washing medium 
  and resuspend the pellet.
8.  Centrifuge for 8 to 10 minutes at 300 g.
9.  Remove supernatant down to the pellet and repeat steps 
  7 and 8.
10. Remove supernatant and replace with a suitable volume 
  of appropriate medium. 

If samples do not liquefy and therefore do not pass through 
the layers, increasing the centrifugal force up to, but no more 
than, 500 g will help to separate the sperm.

STORAGE AND CONSERVATION 

» Store products between 2-8°C 
» The products can be used up to 7 days after opening when 
 sterile conditions are maintained and the products are 
 stored at 2-8°C.
» Keep away from (sun)light.
» The products are stable after transport (max. 5 days) at 
 elevated temperatures (≤ 37°C).

PRECAUTIONS

» Aseptic technique should be used to avoid possible con- 
 tamination, even when the products contains gentamicin.
» All blood products should be treated as potentially infectious. 

Source material used to manufacture this product was 
tested and found non-reactive for HbsAg and negative for 
Anti-HIV-1/-2, HIV-1, HBV, and HCV. Furthermore, source 
material has been tested for parvovirus B19 and found to 
be non-elevated. No known test methods can offer assur-
ances that products derived from human blood will not 
transmit infectious agents.

» Standard measures to prevent infections resulting from the
use of medicinal products prepared from human blood or 
plasma include selection of donors, screening of individual 
donations and plasma pools for specific markers of infec-
tion and the inclusion of effective manufacturing steps for 
the inactivation/removal of viruses. Despite this, when 
medicinal products prepared from human blood or plasma 
are administrated, the possibility of transmitting infec-
tive agents cannot be totally excluded. This also applies 
to unknown or emerging viruses and other pathogens. 
There are no reports of proven viruses transmissions with 
albumin manufactured to European Pharmacopoeia speci-
fications by established processes. Therefore, handle all 
specimens as if capable of transmitting HIV or hepatitis. 

» Always wear protective clothing when handling specimens. 

ABRÉVIATIONS UTILISÉES 

EBSS Solution saline équilibrée d' Earle
ICSI  Injection intracytoplasmatique de sperme
FIV   Fécondation in vitro
IIU    Insémination intra-utérine
 
UTILISATION PRÉVUE ET COMPOSITION

Sil-Select Plus est un système pour la préparation des 
gradients de sperme prêt à l’emploi. Les gradients suivants 
sont disponibles :
– Sil-Select Plus Upper layer (45%)
– Sil-Select Plus 80%
– Sil-Select Plus Lower layer (90%)
Les gradients de Sil-Select-Plus contiennent des particules 
de silice colloïdale silanisée dans une solution EBSS tam-
ponnée à l’HEPES (solution saline équilibrée d' Earle) et 
supplémenté avec 0,4-2,2 g/l de sérum albumine humaine. 
Certains codes produits sont supplémentés avec 10 mg/l de 
gentamicine. Le système Sil-Select-Plus peut être utilisé en 
combinaison avec IIU, FIV et ICSI.

Sil-Select Plus Sperm Washing/Insemination medium est 
prévu pour être utilisé lors de techniques d’assistance 
médicale à la procréation, en particulier pour la manipula-
tion et le lavage des spermatozoïdes et pour la production 
de gradients de densité. Le milieu peut être utilisé lors de 
procédures d’IIU.
Sil-Select Plus Sperm Washing/Insemination medium est 
un milieu tamponné à l’HEPES contenant également du 
bicarbonate, des sels physiologiques, du glucose, du lactate 
et de la sérum-albumine humaine (4,0 g/l). Ce produit est 
également disponible avec du rouge de phénol et de la 
gentamicine (10 mg/l).
Réservé à l'usage professionnel.
  
MATÉRIEL INCLUS 

Code de produit : SIP008 (8 préparations)
» 8x 2,5ml Sil-Select Plus LOWER LAYER
» 8x 2,5ml Sil-Select Plus UPPER LAYER
» 8x 5ml Sil-Select Plus Sperm Washing/Insemination medium

Code de produit : SIP016 (16 préparations)
» 2x 20ml Sil-Select Plus LOWER LAYER
» 2x 20ml Sil-Select Plus UPPER LAYER
» 5x 20ml Sil-Select Plus Sperm Washing/Insemination medium

Code de produit : SIP020LO
» 1x 20ml Sil-Select Plus LOWER LAYER

Code de produit : SIP020UP
» 1x 20ml Sil-Select Plus UPPER LAYER

Code de produit : SIP050 (2x 50ml)
» 1x 50ml Sil-Select Plus LOWER LAYER
» 1x 50ml Sil-Select Plus UPPER LAYER

Code de produit : SIP100 (2x100ml)
» 1x 100ml Sil-Select Plus LOWER LAYER
» 1x 100ml Sil-Select Plus UPPER LAYER

Code de produit : SIP80_100
» 1x 100ml Sil-Select Plus 80%

Code de produit : SIP80_500
» 1x 500ml Sil-Select Plus 80%

Code de produit : SIP500PRG_LO
» 1x 500ml Sil-Select Plus LOWER LAYER
 with phenol red and gentamicin

Code de produit : SIP500PRG_UP
» 1x 500ml Sil-Select Plus UPPER LAYER
 with phenol red and gentamicin

Les flacons individuels de Sil-Select Plus et Sil-Select Plus 
Sperm Washing/Insemination medium sont tous dotés du 
marquage CE (organisme notifié numéro 0344) et peuvent être 
commandées individuellement.

MATÉRIEL REQUIS MAIS NON FOURNI

» Seringues 3cc avec aiguille 1 1/2” 21 g
» Centrifugeuse (capable de fonctionner jusqu’à 30 minutes 
 à 400 g) 
» Incubateur ou bain-marie à 37°C (facultatif)
» Sil-Select Plus Sperm Washing/Insemination medium 
 (sauf SIP008 et SIP016)
» Hotte à flux laminaire (Classe ISO 5)

SPÉCIFICATIONS DU PRODUIT 

Sil-Select Plus Upper layer/Lower layer/80% media
» Composition chimique
» Critère de validation du pH: 7,20-7,60
 Critère de stabilité du pH: 7,20-7,90
» Osmolalité : 280-310 mOsm/kg (Upper layer)
      290-330 mOsm/kg (Lower layer)
      290-330 mOsm/kg (80%)
» Densité : 1,1050-1,1150 g/ml (Lower layer)
     1,097-1,107 g/ml (80%)
» Viscosité : < 1,65 cP (Lower layer, 80%)
» Test de stérilité selon Ph. Eur. 2.6.1: Pas de croissance
» Test de détection des endotoxines par la méthode du Lysat 
 d'Amébocytes de Limule (USP <85>): < 0,5 UE/ml
» Test de survie de spermatozoïdes: ≥ 80 % de survie après 
 4 heures d’exposition des spermatozoïdes sélectionnés 
 sur gradient de densité au milieu de test ; ≥ 75 % de survie 
 après 24 heures d’exposition des spermatozoïdes séléc-
 tionnés sur gradient de densité au milieu de test
» Non testés sur embryons de souris
» Certificat d’analyse et fiches de données de sécurité  
 disponibles sur demande

Sil-Select Plus Sperm Washing/Insemination medium
» Composition chimique
» Critère de validation du pH: 7,30-7,60
 Critère de stabilité du pH: 7,30-7,90 
» Osmolalité: 270-290 mOsm/kg
» Test de stérilité selon Ph. Eur. 2.6.1: Pas de croissance
» Test de détection des endotoxines par la méthode du Lysat 
 d'Amébocytes de Limule (USP <85>): < 0,25 UE/ml
» Dosage sur embryon de souris au stade 1 cellule (blasto-
 cystes après 96 h) ≥ 80 % après 60 min d’exposition
» Utilisation de produits conformes Ph. Eur. ou USP,
 la cas échéant
» Certificat d’analyse et fiches de données de sécurité 
 disponibles sur demande

CALCUL DES FORCES G
 
La force G de votre centrifugeuse peut être calculée à l’aide 
de la formule suivante :

g = 1,118 x r x rpm2 or rpm = Racine carrée {g / (1,118 x r)}

r = rayon de la centrifugeuse en mm
rpm = rotations par minute / 1000

Exemple 1
r = 100 mm
rpm = 1800 rotations par minute
g = 1,118 x 100 x 3,24 = 362g

Exemple 2
r = 100 mm
g = 350g
rpm = RC {350 / (1,118 x 100)} = 1,77
rpm = 1770 rotations par minute 

 
AVERTISSEMENTS AVANT UTILISATION
 
» Ne pas utiliser le produit si :
 – celui-ci est décoloré (si le milieu contient du rouge de 
   phénol), trouble, ou s’il présente des signes de contami-
   nation microbienne
 – si l’opercule du contenant est rompu ou défectueux à la 
   livraison du produit
 – la date de péremption est dépassée 
» Ne pas congeler avant utilisation
» Ne pas restériliser après ouverture
» Les produits contenant de la gentamicine ne doivent pas 
 être utilisés chez des patients allergiques à la gentamicine 
 ou à des antibiotiques similaires.

INSTRUCTIONS POUR L’UTILISATION 
AVEC DES ÉCHANTILLONS DE SPERME FRAIS

Mélangez les flacons de gradient en les retournant 5 fois 
avant utilisation. 

1.  Réchauffer tous les composants du système et les 
  échantillons à température ambiante ou à 37°C.
2.  Prélever 2,5 ml de Sil-Select Upper layer et déposer-le 
  dans une éprouvette à centrifuger stérile jetable.
3.  À l’aide d’une seringue 3 ml munie d’une aiguille 1 1/2” 
  21 g, déposer 2,5 ml de Sil-Select Plus Lower layer 
  sous la Upper layer. Assurez-vous que les deux couches 
  soient parfaitement séparées. Pour ce faire, placez la 
  pointe de l’aiguille sur le fond de test et injecter progres-
  sivement la Lower layer de Sil-Select Plus. Ce gradient à 
  double couche reste stable pendant environ deux heures.
4.  Placez délicatement jusqu’à 2,5 ml de sperme liquéfié 
  sur la Upper layer à l’aide d’une pipette de transfert ou 
  d’une seringue.
5.  Centrifuger pendant 15 à 18 minutes à 350-400 g. Lorsque 
  la première centrifugation est terminée et le culot n’est 
  pas visible, il est indispensable de procéder avec un 
  deuxième cycle de centrifugation de 3 à 5 minutes.
6.  Enlever le surnageant jusqu’à la hauteur du culot.
7.  Ajouter 2-3 ml de milieu de lavage de sperme à l’aide 
  d’une seringue, et remettre le culot en suspension.
8.  Laisser centrifuger pendant 8 à 10 minutes à 300 g.
  En cas de concentration de sperme élevée, centrifuger 
  pendant la durée maximale de 10 minutes afin d’assurer 
  un lavage complet et approfondi de sperme.
9.  Enlevez le surnageant jusqu’à la hauteur du culot et 
  répétez les étapes 7 et 8.
10. Enlevez le surnageant et le remplacer par un volume 
  désiré de milieu approprié.

INSTRUCTIONS POUR L’UTILISATION 
AVEC DES ÉCHANTILLONS DE SPERME CONGELÉS

Mélangez les flacons de gradient en les retournant 5 fois 
avant utilisation. 

1.  Réchauffer tous les composants de la trousse et les 
  échantillons à température ambiante ou à 37°C.
2.  Prélever 1 ml de Sil-Select Upper layer et déposer-le 
  dans une éprouvette à centrifuger stérile jetable.
3.  À l’aide d’une seringue 3 ml munie d’une aiguille 1 1/2” 
  21 g, déposer 1 ml de Sil-Select Plus Lower layer sous la 
  Upper layer. Assurez-vous que les deux couches soient 
  parfaitement séparées. Pour ce faire, placez la pointe de 
  l’aiguille sur le fond de test et injecter progressivement la 
  Lower layer de Sil-Select Plus. Ce gradient à double 
  couche reste stable pendant environ deux heures.
4.  Placez délicatement l’échantillon de sperme décongelé 
  sur la Upper layer (0,5 ml maximum) à l’aide d’une 
  pipette de transfert ou d’une seringue.
5.  Laisser centrifuger pendant 15-20 minutes à 350 g.
6.  Enlever le surnageant au moins jusqu’à la hauteur de la 
  marque indiquant 0,5 ml au-dessus du culot.
7.  Ajouter 2-3 ml de milieu de lavage de sperme et remettre 
  le culot en suspension à l’aide d’une seringue.
8.  Laisser centrifuger pendant 8 à 10 minutes à 300 g.
9.  Enlevez le surnageant jusqu’à hauteur du culot et répétez 
  les étapes 7 et 8.
10. Enlevez le surnageant et le remplacer par un volume 
  désiré de milieu approprié. 

Si les échantillons ne se liquéfient pas et ne traversent donc 
pas les couches, on peut augmenter la force centrifuge 
jusqu’à 500 g maximum pour faciliter la séparation du 
sperme.

INSTRUCTIONS D’ENTREPOSAGE DE CONSERVATION

» Entreposer les produits entre 2-8°C.
» Les produits peuvent être utilisés jusqu’à 7 jours après 
 ouverture si les conditions de stérilité sont respectées et 
 si les produits sont conservés entre 2 et 8 °C.
» Tenir à l'abri du soleil.
» Les produits sont stables après transport (maximum 5 
 jours) à température élevée (≤ 37°C).

PRÉCAUTIONS

» Des techniques aseptiques doivent toujours être utilisées  
 pour éviter toute éventuelle contamination, même si le  
 produit contient de la gentamicine.  
» Tous les produits dérivés du sang doivent être considérés 

comme potentiellement infectieux. Le matériel de départ 
utilisé pour fabriquer ce produit a été testé et s’est révélé 
être non réactif pour HBsAg et négatif pour Anti-HIV-1/2, 
HIV-1, HBV et HCV. De plus, la présence de parvovirus B19 
dans le matériel de départ a été déterminée et s’est révé-
lée négative. Aucune méthode de détermination connue 
ne peut garantir que les produits dérivés de sang humain 
ne transmettront pas d’agents infectieux.

» Les mesures standards pour prévenir les infections résultant 
de l'utilisation de médicaments préparés à partir de 
sang ou de plasma humain incluent la sélection des 
donneurs, le dépistage des dons individuels et des 
pools plasmatiques pour des marqueurs spécifiques 
d'infection et l'inclusion d'étapes de fabrication efficaces 
pour l'inactivation/élimination des virus. Malgré cela, 
lorsque des médicaments préparés à partir de sang ou 
de plasma humain sont administrés, la possibilité de 
transmettre des agents infectieux ne peut être totalement 
exclue. Cela s'applique également aux virus inconnus ou 
émergents et autres pathogènes. Il n'y a pas de rapports 
de transmissions virales prouvées avec de l'albumine 
fabriquées selon les spécifications de la pharmacopée 
européenne par des procédés établis. Par conséquent, 
manipuler tous les spécimens comme susceptibles de 
transmettre le VIH ou l’hépatite. 

» Toujours porter des vêtements de protection lors de la 
 manipulation des spécimens

VERWENDETE ABKÜRZUNGEN 

EBSS Earle's gepufferte Salzlösung
ICSI  Intrazytoplasmatische Spermieninjektion
IVF   In-vitro-Fertilisation
IUI    Intrauterine Insemination
 
VORGESEHENE VERWENDUNG UND 
ZUSAMMENSETZUNG

Sil-Select Plus ist ein gebrauchsfertiges Gradientensystem 
für die Spermien-präparation. Folgende Gradienten sind 
verfügbar:
– Sil-Select Plus Upper layer (45%)
– Sil-Select Plus 80%
– Sil-Select Plus Lower layer (90%)
Die Sil-Select Plus-Gradienten bestehen aus silanumhüllten 
Kieselsol-Partikeln, suspendiert in HEPES-gepufferter EBSS 
(Earle's gepufferte Salzlösung) ergänzt mit 0,4-2,2 g/l 
humanes Serumalbumin. Einige Produktcodes werden mit 
10 mg/l Gentamicin ergänzt. Das Sil-Select Plus-System 
kann in Kombination mit IUI, IVF und ICSI verwendet werden.

Sil-Select Plus Sperm Washing/Insemination Medium wird 
bei assistierten Reproduktionstechnologien verwendet, spe-
ziell zur Waschung und Aufbewahrung von Spermien und zur 
Herstellung von Dichtegradienten. Das Medium kann zur IUI 
verwendet werden.
Sil-Select Plus Sperm Washing/Insemination Medium ist ein 
HEPES-gepuffertes Medium, das auch Bikarbonat, physiolo-
gische Salze, Glucose, Laktat und humanes Serumalbumin 
(4,0 g/l) enthält. Dieses Produkt ist zudem mit Phenolrot und 
Gentamicin erhältlich (10 mg/l).
Nur für die professionelle Nutzung.
  
MATERIAL, DAS IM LIEFERUMFANG ENTHALTEN IST

Produktcode: SIP008 (8 Verfahren)
» 8x 2,5ml Sil-Select Plus LOWER LAYER
» 8x 2,5ml Sil-Select Plus UPPER LAYER
» 8x 5ml Sil-Select Plus Sperm Washing/Insemination medium

Produktcode: SIP016 (16 Verfahren)
» 2x 20ml Sil-Select Plus LOWER LAYER
» 2x 20ml Sil-Select Plus UPPER LAYER
» 5x 20ml Sil-Select Plus Sperm Washing/Insemination medium

Produktcode: SIP020LO
» 1x 20ml Sil-Select Plus LOWER LAYER

Produktcode: SIP020UP
» 1x 20ml Sil-Select Plus UPPER LAYER

Produktcode: SIP050 (2x 50ml)
» 1x 50ml Sil-Select Plus LOWER LAYER
» 1x 50ml Sil-Select Plus UPPER LAYER

Produktcode: SIP100 (2x100ml) 
» 1x 100ml Sil-Select Plus LOWER LAYER
» 1x 100ml Sil-Select Plus UPPER LAYER

Produktcode: SIP80_100 
» 1x 100ml Sil-Select Plus 80%

Produktcode: SIP80_500
» 1x 500ml Sil-Select Plus 80%

Produktcode: SIP500PRG_LO
» 1x 500ml Sil-Select Plus LOWER LAYER
 with phenol red and gentamicin

Produktcode: SIP500PRG_UP
» 1x 500ml Sil-Select Plus UPPER LAYER
 with phenol red and gentamicin

Alle Flaschen mit Sil-Select Plus und Sil-Select Plus Sperm 
Washing/Insemination Medium sind CE-gekennzeichnet 
(Nummer der benannten Stelle: 0344) und können separat 
bestellt werden. 

BENÖTIGTES MATERIAL, DAS NICHT IM 
LIEFERUMFANG ENTHALTEN IST 

» 3 ml-Spritzen mit 1 1/2”/21 g-Kanüle
» Zentrifuge (muss bis zu 30 Minuten lang bei 400 g in 
 Betrieb sein können)
» Inkubator oder Wasserbad mit 37 °C (optional)
» Sil-Select Plus Sperm Washing/Insemination medium 
 (außer SIP008 und SIP016) 
» LAF-Sterilbank (ISO-Klasse 5)

PRODUKTSPEZIFIKATIONEN 

Sil-Select Plus Upper layer/Lower layer/80% media
 
» Chemische Zusammensetzung
» pH-Freisetzungskriterien: 7,20-7,60
 pH-Stabilitätskriterien: 7,20-7,90 
» Osmolalität: 280-310 mOsm/kg (Upper layer)
       290-330 mOsm/kg (Lower layer)
       290-330 mOsm/kg (80%)
» Dichte: 1,1050-1,1150 g/ml (Lower layer)
     1,097-1,107 g/ml  (80%)
» Viskosität: < 1,65 cP (Lower layer, 80%)
» Sterilitätstest nach dem aktuellen Ph. Eur. 2.6.1:
 Kein Wachstum
» Endotoxintest mit der Limulus-Amöbozyten-Lysat-
 Methode (USP <85>): < 0,5 EU/ml
» Test zur Feststellung der Überlebensdauer von Spermien: 
 ≥ 80 % Überleben nach 4-stündiger Exposition von 
 Samenzellen mit ausgewählter Dichte gegenüber 
 dem Testmedium; ≥ 75 % Überleben nach 24-stündiger 
 Exposition von Samenzellen mit ausgewählter Dichte 
 gegenüber dem Testmedium
» Nicht MEA-getestet
» Analysezertifikat und Materialsicherheitsdatenblätter sind 
 auf Anfrage erhältlich.

Sil-Select Sperm Washing/Insemination medium
» Chemische Zusammensetzung
» pH-Freisetzungskriterien: 7,30-7,60
 pH-Stabilitätskriterien: 7,30-7,90 
» Osmolalität: 270-290 mOsm/kg
» Sterilitätstest nach dem aktuellen Ph. Eur. 2.6.1:
 Kein Wachstum
» Endotoxintest mit der Limulus-Amöbozyten-Lysat-
 Methode (USP <85>): < 0,25 EU/ml
» Test an einzelligen Maus-Embryonen (Blastozyten nach 
 96 h): ≥ 80 % nach 60-minütiger Exposition
» Gegebenenfalls Verwendung der Produkte in 
 Arzneibuchqualität nach Ph. Eur. oder USP
» Analysezertifikat und Sicherheitsdatenblätter sind auf 
 Anfrage erhältlich
 
BERECHNUNG DER G-KRÄFTE
 
Die g-Kraft Ihrer Zentrifuge kann mithilfe folgender Formel 
berechnet werden:

g = 1,118 x r x rpm2 oder rpm = Quadratwurzel {g / (1,118 x r)}

r = Radius der Zentrifuge in mm
rpm = Umdrehungen pro Minute / 1000

Beispiel 1
r = 100 mm
rpm = 1800 Umdrehungen pro Minute  
g = 1,118 x 100 x 3,24 = 362g

Beispiel 2
r = 100 mm
g = 350g
rpm = Quadratwurzel {350 / (1,118 x 100)} = 1,77
rpm = 1770 Umdrehungen pro Minute 
 

WARNHINWEISE, DIE VOR DER BENUTZUNG ZU 
BEACHTEN SIND
 
» Produkt nicht verwenden, wenn es:
 – verfärbt (falls das Medium Phenolrot enthält) oder ein-
   getrübt ist bzw. Hinweise auf eine mikrobielle 
   Verunreinigung aufweist
 – mit geöffnetem oder defektem Behälterverschluss 
   geliefert wurde
 – das Verfalldatum abgelaufen ist 
» Vor der Benutzung nicht einfrieren
» Nach dem Öffnen nicht erneut sterilisieren
» Produkte, die Gentamicin enthalten, sollten nicht an 
 Patienten mit bekannter Allergie gegen Gentamicin oder 
 ähnliche Antibiotika verabreicht werden.

VERWENDUNGSHINWEISE 
FÜR FRISCHE SPERMAPROBEN 

Vor Gebrauch den Inhalt der Dichtegradienten-Flaschen 
durch 5-maliges Umdrehen der Flasche mischen. 

1.  Alle Komponenten des Systems und die Proben auf 
  Raumtemperatur oder auf 37 °C bringen.
2.  2,5 ml Sil-Select Plus Upper layer in ein steriles 
  Einmalzentrifugenröhrchen überführen.
3.  Mithilfe einer 3 ml-Spritze mit 1 1/2”/21 g-Kanüle 2,5 ml 
  Sil-Select Plus Lower layer unter die Upper layer geben. 
  Achten Sie darauf, dass die zwei Schichten klar getrennt 
  sind. Dies wird erreicht, wenn Sie die Spitze der Kanüle 
  auf den Boden des Reagenzglases bringen und Sil-Select 
  Plus Lower layer langsam hineingeben. Dieser Zwei-
  Schichten-Gradient ist bis zu zwei Stunden stabil.
4.  Vorsichtig bis zu 2,5 ml verflüssigtes Sperma mit einer  
  Transferpipette oder Spritze auf die Upper layer geben.
5.  15 bis 18 Minuten bei 350 g bis 400 g zentrifugieren. 
  Wenn diese Zentrifugation beendet ist, können Sie 
  möglicherweise noch kein Pellet sehen. In diesem Fall 
  müssen Sie die Prozedur mit einer zweiten Zentrifugation 
  über 3 bis 5 Minuten fortsetzen.
6.  Entfernen Sie den Überstand bis zum Pellet.
7.  Mit einer Spritze 2–3 ml Waschmedium für Spermien 
  hinzufügen und das Pellet resuspendieren.
8.  8 bis 10 Minuten bei 300 g zentrifugieren. 
  Bei einer höheren Spermienkonzentration ist die maxi-
  male Zentrifugationsdauer von 10 Minuten erforderlich, 
  um eine vollständige und gründliche Waschung der 
  Spermien zu gewährleisten.
9.  Den Überstand bis zum Pellet entfernen und Schritt 7 
  und 8 wiederholen.
10. Den Überstand entfernen und durch ein passendes 
  Volumen eines geeigneten Mediums ersetzen.

VERWENDUNGSHINWEISE 
FÜR TIEFGEFRORENE SPERMAPROBEN

Vor Gebrauch den Inhalt der Dichtegradienten-Flaschen 
durch 5-maliges Umdrehen der Flasche mischen.

1.  Alle Komponenten des Kits und die Proben auf 
  Raumtemperatur oder auf 37 °C bringen.
2.  1 ml Sil-Select Plus Upper layer in ein steriles 
  Einmalzentrifugenröhrchen überführen.
3.  Mithilfe einer 3 ml-Spritze mit 1 1/2”/21 g-Kanüle 1 ml 
  Sil-Select Plus Lower layer unter die Upper layer geben. 
  Achten Sie darauf, dass die zwei Schichten klar getrennt 
  sind. Dies wird erreicht, wenn Sie die Spitze der Kanüle 
  auf den Boden des Reagenzglases bringen und Sil-Select 
  Plus Lower layer langsam hineingeben. Dieser Zwei-
  Schichten-Gradient ist bis zu zwei Stunden stabil.
4.  Vorsichtig die tiefgefrorene Spermaprobe mit einer 
  Transferpipette oder Spritze (maximal 0,5 ml) auf die 
  Upper layer geben.
5.  15 bis 20 Minuten bei 350 g zentrifugieren.
6.  Den Überstand nicht weiter als bis zur 0,5 ml-Markier-
  ung über dem Pellet entfernen.
7.  Mit einer Spritze 2–3 ml Medium zum Waschen der 
  Spermien hinzufügen und das Pellet resuspendieren.
8.  8 bis 10 Minuten bei 300 g zentrifugieren.
9.  Den Überstand bis zum Pellet entfernen und Schritt 7 
  und 8 wiederholen.
10. Den Überstand entfernen und durch ein passendes 
  Volumen eines geeigneten Mediums ersetzen. 

Wenn die Proben sich nicht verflüssigen und deshalb 
die Schichten nicht passieren, hilft eine Erhöhung der 
Zentrifugalkraft bis zu 500 g (aber nicht mehr), die Spermien 
zu separieren.

AUFBEWAHRUNG UND KONSERVIERUNG

» Produkte bei 2 bis 8 °C aufbewahren.
» Die Produkte können nach dem Öffnen bis zu 7 Tage lang 
 verwendet werden, sofern sterile Bedingungen gewahrt 
 bleiben und die Produkte bei 2 °C bis 8 °C aufbewahrt 
 werden.
» Vor Sonnelicht schützen.
» Die Produkte sind nach dem Transport (maximal 5 Tage) 
 unter erhöhten Temperaturen (≤ 37°C) stabil.

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN

» Um mögliche Verunreinigungen zu vermeiden, sollten  
 aseptische Methoden angewendet werden, selbst wenn  
 die Produkte Gentamicin enthalten.
» Alle Blutprodukte sind als potenziell infektiös zu handhaben.

Das zur Herstellung dieses Produkts verwendete 
Ausgangsmaterial wurde vorab getestet und hat auf 
HbsAg nicht reagiert bzw. war Anti-HIV-1/-2-, HIV-1-, 
HBV- und HCV-negativ. Das Ausgangsmaterial wurde 
zudem auf das Parvovirus B19 getestet und erwies sich 
als nicht erhöht. Keine der bekannten Testmethoden kann 
garantieren, dass Produkte aus menschlichem Blut keine 
Infektionserreger übertragen.

» Zu den Standardmaßnahmen zur Verhinderung von Infek-
tionen durch die Verwendung von aus menschlichem 
Blut oder Plasma hergestellten Arzneimitteln gehören die 
Auswahl von Spendern, das Screening einzelner Spender 
und Plasmapools auf spezifische Infektionsmarker sowie 
die Einbeziehung wirksamer Herstellungsschritte zur 
Inaktivierung/Entfernung von Viren. Wenn jedoch aus 
menschlichem Blut oder Plasma hergestellte Arzneimittel 
verabreicht werden, kann die Möglichkeit der Übertragung 
von Infektionserregern nicht vollständig ausgeschlossen 
werden. Dies gilt auch für unbekannte oder neu auf-
tretende Viren und andere Krankheitserreger. Es liegen 
keine Berichte über nachgewiesene Virusübertragungen 
mit Albumin vor, die nach etablierten Verfahren nach 
Europäischen Arzneibuch-Spezifikationen hergestellt 
wurden. Behandeln Sie dennoch alle Proben so, als könn-
ten sie HIV oder Hepatitis übertragen. 

» Tragen Sie beim Umgang mit den Proben immer 
 Schutzkleidung.

Sil-Select Plustm 

Document Id: FP09 I13 R01 D.1
Update: 15.11.2019

Sil-Select Plustm 

Référence de document : FP09 I13 R01 D.1
Mise à jour : 15.11.2019

Sil-Select Plustm 

Dokument-ID: FP09 I13 R01 D.1
Aktualisiert am: 15.11.2019

Si
l-

Se
le

ct
 P

lu
s  t

m
EN

GEBRUIKTE AFKORTINGEN

EBSS Earle's gebalanceerde zoutoplossing
ICSI  Intracytoplasmatische Sperma Injectie
IVF   In Vitro Fertilisatie
IUI    Intra Uteriene Inseminatie
 
BEOOGD GEBRUIK EN COMPOSITIE

Sil-Select Plus is een gebruiksklaar gradiënt systeem voor 
sperma voorbereiding. De volgende gradiënten zijn beschik-
baar:
– Sil-Select Plus Upper layer (45%)
– Sil-Select Plus 80%
– Sil-Select Plus Lower layer (90%)
Sil-Select Plus gradiënten bestaan uit silaan gecoate collo-
idale silica partikels gesuspendeerd in HEPES-gebufferde 
EBSS (Earle's gebalanceerde zoutoplossing) gesupplemen-
teerd met 0,4-2,2 g/l humaan serum albumine. Sommige 
product codes zijn gesupplementeerd met 10mg/l genta-
micine. Het Sil-Select Plus systeem kan gebruikt worden in 
combinatie met IUI, IVF en ICSI.

Sil-Select Plus Sperm Washing/Insemination medium is 
bedoeld voor gebruik in kunstmatige voortplantingstechnolo-
gieën, meer specifiek voor het wassen / houden van sperma 
en voor de productie van densiteitsgradiënten. Het medium 
kan worden gebruikt voor IUI.
Sil-Select Plus Sperm Washing/Insemination medium is een 
HEPES-gebufferd medium dat ook bicarbonaat, fysiologi-
sche zouten, glucose, lactaat en humaan serum albumine 
(4,0 g/l) bevat. Het product is ook verkrijgbaar met fenolrood 
en gentamicine (10 mg/l).
Enkel voor professioneel gebruik.
  
MATERIAAL AANWEZIG

Product code: SIP008 (8 procedures)
» 8x 2,5ml Sil-Select Plus LOWER LAYER
» 8x 2,5ml Sil-Select Plus UPPER LAYER
» 8x 5ml Sil-Select Plus Sperm Washing/Insemination medium

Product code: SIP016 (16 procedures)
» 2x 20ml Sil-Select Plus LOWER LAYER
» 2x 20ml Sil-Select Plus UPPER LAYER
» 5x 20ml Sil-Select Plus Sperm Washing/Insemination medium

Product code: SIP020LO
» 1x 20ml Sil-Select Plus LOWER LAYER

Product code: SIP020UP
» 1x 20ml Sil-Select Plus UPPER LAYER

Product code: SIP050 (2x 50ml)
» 1x 50ml Sil-Select Plus LOWER LAYER
» 1x 50ml Sil-Select Plus UPPER LAYER

Product code: SIP100 (2x 100ml)
» 1x 100ml Sil-Select Plus LOWER LAYER
» 1x 100ml Sil-Select Plus UPPER LAYER

Product code: SIP80_100
» 1x 100ml Sil-Select Plus 80%

Product code: SIP80_500
» 1x 500ml Sil-Select Plus 80%

Product code: SIP500PRG_LO
» 1x 500ml Sil-Select Plus LOWER LAYER
 with phenol red and gentamicin

Product code: SIP500PRG_UP
» 1x 500ml Sil-Select Plus UPPER LAYER
 with phenol red and gentamicin

Afzonderlijke flessen Sil-Select Plus en Sil-Select Plus Sperm 
Washing/Insemination medium zijn allemaal CE gemarkeerd 
(Notified Body nummer 0344) en kunnen apart besteld 
worden. 

BENODIGD MATERIAAL, MAAR NIET GELEVERD  

» 3cc spuiten met een 1 1/2” 21 g naald
» Centrifuge (moet in staat zijn om 30 minuten aan 400g
 te werken)
» Incubator of waterbad bij 37°C (optioneel)
» Sil-Select Plus Sperm Washing /Insemination medium 
 (behalve voor SIP008 en SIP016)
» LAF bank (ISO Class 5)

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIES 

Sil-Select Plus Upper layer/Lower layer/80% media
» Chemische samenstelling
» pH vrijgave criteria: 7,20-7,60
 pH stabiliteitscriteria: 7,20-790
» Osmolaliteit: 280-310 mOsm/kg (Upper layer)
        290-330 mOsm/kg (Lower layer)
        290-330 mOsm/kg (80%)
» Densiteit: 1,1050-1,1150 g/ml (Lower layer)
      1,097-1,107 g/ml (80%)
» Viscositeit: < 1,65 cP (Lower layer, 80%)
» Steriliteitstest volgens de huidige Ph. Eur. 2.6.1: Geen groei
» Endotoxinetest met Limulus Amebocyte Lysate-
 methodologie (USP <85>): < 0,5 EU/ml
» Sperma overlevingstest: ≥ 80% overleving na 4 uur bloot-
 stelling van densiteit geselecteerde spermatozoa aan het 
 testmedium; ≥ 75% overleving na 24 uur blootstelling van 
 densiteit geselecteerde spermatozoa aan het testmedium
» Geen MEA test
» Een certificaat van analyse en MSDS zijn beschikbaar op 
 aanvraag.
 
Sil-Select Plus Sperm Washing/Insemination medium
» Chemische samenstelling
» pH vrijgave criteria: 7,30-7,60
 pH stabiliteitscriteria: 7,30-7,90
» Osmolaliteit: 270-290 mOsm/kg
» Steriliteitstest volgens de huidige Ph. Eur. 2.6.1: Geen groei
» Endotoxinetest met Limulus Amebocyte Lysate-
 methodologie (USP <85>): < 0,25 EU/ml
» Eéncellige muisembryotest (blastocysten na 96 uur):
 ≥ 80% na 60 minuten blootstelling
» Gebruik van Ph Eur- of USP-kwaliteitsproducten indien 
 van toepassing
» Een certificaat van analyse en MSDS zijn beschikbaar op 
 aanvraag.
 
BEREKENING VAN DE G-KRACHTEN
 
De g-kracht van uw centrifuge kan berekend worden met 
deze formule:

g = 1,118 x r x rpm2 of rpm = vierkantswortel {g / (1,118 x r)}

r = radius van de centrifuge in mm
rpm = rotaties per minuut / 1000 

Voorbeeld 1
r = 100 mm
rpm = 1800 rotaties per minuut
g = 1,118 x 100 x 3,24 = 362g

Voorbeeld 2
r = 100 mm
g = 350g
rpm = SQR {350 / (1,118 x 100)} = 1,77
rpm = 1770 rotaties per minuut 
 

WAARSCHUWINGEN VOOR GEBRUIK
 
» Product niet gebruiken als:
 – het van kleur veranderd is (als het medium fenol rood 
   bevat), troebel is of het enig teken van microbiële
   contaminatie vertoont.
 – de verzegeling van de container geopend of defect is bij 
   levering.
 – de vervaldatum overschreden is.
» Niet invriezen voor gebruik
» Niet opnieuw steriliseren na gebruik
» Producten die gentamicine bevatten, mogen niet worden 
 gebruikt bij een patiënt met een gekende allergie voor 
 gentamicine of vergelijkbare antibiotica.

INSTRUCTIES VOOR  GEBRUIK 
MET VERSE SPERMA STALEN 

Meng de densiteitsgradiënt flessen door 5 keer de fles om te 
draaien voor gebruik. 

1.  Breng alle componenten van het systeem en de stalen op 
  kamertemperatuur of op 37°C.
2.  Breng 2,5 ml Sil-Select Plus Upper layer in een steriel 
  wegwerp centrifugeerbuisje.
3.  Plaats 2,5ml Sil-Select Plus Lower layer onder de Upper 

layer, met behulp van een 3cc spuit met een 1 1/2” 21 
g naald. Zorg ervoor dat de twee lagen mooi gescheiden 
zijn. Dit wordt gedaan door de top van de naald op de 
bodem van het testbuisje te plaatsen en traag de Sil-
Select Plus Lower layer toe te voegen. Deze twee lagen 
gradiënt is stabiel gedurende twee uren.

4.  Plaats voorzichtig tot 2,5 ml vervloeid sperma op de Upper 
  layer gebruikmakend van een transfer pipet of spuit.
5.  Centrifugeer 15 tot 18 minuten aan 350 g tot 400 g. 

Wanneer deze centrifugatie uitgevoerd is, kan het zijn 
dat u de pellet niet kan zien. Als dit zo is, is het essentieel 
om met de procedure door te gaan door een tweede 
centrifugatie van 3 tot 5 minuten uit te voeren.

6.  Verwijder het supernatans tot aan de pellet.
7.  Voeg 2-3 ml van het sperma wasmedium toe met een 
  spuit en resuspendeer de pellet.
8.  Centrifugeer 8 tot 10 minuten aan 300 g. 

Een hogere spermaconcentratie zal een maximum van 
10 minuten centrifugatie vereisen om een complete en 
diepgaande sperma wasstap uit te voeren.

9.  Verwijder het supernatans tot aan de pellet en herhaal 
  stappen 7 en 8.
10. Verwijder het supernatans en vervang door een geschikt 
  volume medium.

INSTRUCTIES VOOR GEBRUIK 
MET BEVROREN SPERMASTALEN

Meng de densiteitsgradiënt flessen door 5 keer de fles om te 
draaien voor gebruik. 

1.  Breng alle componenten van de kit en stalen op kamer-
  temperatuur of tot 37°C.
2.  Breng 1 ml Sil-Select Plus Upper layer in een steriel 
  wegwerp centrifugeerbuisje.
3.  Plaats 1 ml Sil-Select Plus Lower layer onder de Upper 

layer met behulp van een 3cc spuit met een 1 1/2” 21 g 
naald. Zorg ervoor dat de twee lagen mooi gescheiden 
zijn. Dit wordt gedaan door de top van de naald op de 
bodem van het testbuisje te plaatsen en traag de Sil-
Select Plus Lower layer toe te voegen. Deze twee lagen 
gradiënt is stabiel gedurende twee uren.

4.  Plaats het ontdooide spermastaal op de Upper layer met 
  een transfer pipet of een spuit (0,5 ml maximum).
5.  Centrifugeer 15-20 minuten aan 350 g.
6.  Verwijder het supernatans tot niet minder dan de 0,5 ml 
  markering boven het pellet.
7.  Voeg 2-3 ml van het sperma wasmedium toe met een 
  spuit en resuspendeer de pellet.
8.  Centrifugeer 8 tot 10 minuten aan 300 g.
9.  Verwijder het supernatans tot aan de pellet en herhaal 
  stappen 7 en 8.
10. Verwijder het supernatans en vervang met een geschikt 
 volume medium. 

Als stalen niet vervloeien en daardoor niet door de lagen pas-
seren, zal het verhogen van de centrifugale kracht tot, maar 
niet meer dan, 500 g helpen om het sperma te scheiden.

OPSLAG EN BEWARING 

» Bewaar tussen 2-8°C. 
» De producten kunnen gebruikt worden tot 7 dagen na 
 opening wanneer steriele condities behouden worden en 
 de producten bewaard zijn bij 2-8°C.
» Weghouden uit (zon)licht.
» De producten zijn stabiel na transport (max. 5 dagen) bij 
 verhoogde temperaturen (≤ 37°C).

VOORZORGEN

» Aseptische technieken moet worden gebruikt om moge- 
 lijke besmetting te voorkomen, zelfs wanneer de producten  
 gentamicine bevatten.
» Alle bloedproducten moeten als potentieel besmettelijk 

worden behandeld. Uitgangsmateriaal dat werd gebruikt 
om dit product te vervaardigen, werd getest en bleek 
niet-reactief voor HbsAg en negatief voor Anti-HIV-1 / 
-2, HIV-1, HBV en HCV. Verder is bronmateriaal getest op 
parvovirus B19 en niet-verhoogd bevonden. Geen gekende 
testmethoden kunnen garanties bieden dat producten 
afgeleid van menselijk bloed geen infectieuze agentia 
zullen overdragen.

» Standaardmaatregelen om infecties door het gebruik van
medicinale producten, afkomstig van humaan bloed of 
plasma, te voorkomen, zijn donorselectie, screening van 
individuele donaties en plasma pools voor specifieke 
merkers van infectie, alsook effectieve productiestappen 
voor de inactivatie/verwijdering van virussen. Ondanks 
deze maatregelen, kan de mogelijke overdracht van infec-
tieuze agentia niet volledig uitgesloten worden wanneer 
medicinale producten afkomstig van humaan bloed of 
plasma toegediend worden. Dit is ook van toepassing voor 
ongekende of opkomende virussen en andere pathoge-
nen. Er zijn geen rapporten van bewezen virustransmis-
sies met albumine, geproduceerd volgens de Europese 
Farmacopee specificaties, gekend. Behandel daarom alle 
specimens alsof ze HIV of hepatitis kunnen overdragen. 

» Draag altijd beschermende kledij wanneer er gewerkt 
 wordt met dergelijke specimens.
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ABREVIAÇÕES USADAS

SSBE Solução Salina Balanceada de Earle
ICSI  Injeção intracitoplasmática de esperma
FIV   Fertilização in vitro
IIU    Inseminação intrauterina
 
USO PRETENDIDO E COMPOSIÇÃO

Sil-Select Plus é um sistema de gradiente para preparação 
de sêmen pronto para uso. Os gradientes seguintes estão 
disponíveis:
– Sil-Select Plus Upper layer (45%)
– Sil-Select Plus 80%
– Sil-Select Plus Lower layer (90%)
Os gradientes Sil-Select Plus consistem em partículas de 
sílica revestidas por silano suspensas em  tampão HEPES 
EBSS (solução salina balanceada de Earle) suplementado 
com 0,4-2,2 g/l de soro de albumina humana. Alguns pro-
dutos são suplementados com gentamicina a 10 mg/l em 
diferentes códigos. O sistema Sil-Select Plus pode ser usado 
em combinação com IIU, FIV e ICSI.

O Sil-Select Plus Sperm Washing/Insemination medium é 
utilizado em técnicas de reprodução assistida, mais espe-
cificamente para a lavagem/manutenção de esperma e para 
a produção de gradientes de densidade. O meio de cultura 
pode ser utilizado para IIU.
O Sil-Select Plus Sperm Washing/Insemination medium é 
um meio de cultura com tampão HEPES que também contém 
bicarbonato, sais fisiológicos, glucose, lactato e albumina 
sérica humana (4,0 g/l). O produto também está disponível 
com vermelho de fenol e gentamicina (10 mg/l).
Exclusivo para uso profissional.

MATERIAL INCLUSO

Código do produto: SIP008 (8 procedimentos)
» 8x 2,5ml Sil-Select Plus LOWER LAYER
» 8x 2,5ml Sil-Select Plus UPPER LAYER
» 8x 5ml Sil-Select Plus Sperm Washing/Insemination medium

Código do produto: SIP016 (16 procedimentos)
» 2x 20ml Sil-Select Plus LOWER LAYER
» 2x 20ml Sil-Select Plus UPPER LAYER
» 5x 20ml Sil-Select Plus Sperm Washing/Insemination medium

Código do produto: SIP020LO
» 1x 20ml Sil-Select Plus LOWER LAYER

Código do produto: SIP020UP
» 1x 20ml Sil-Select Plus UPPER LAYER

Código do produto: SIP050 (2x 50ml)
» 1x 50ml Sil-Select Plus LOWER LAYER
» 1x 50ml Sil-Select Plus UPPER LAYER

Código do produto: SIP100 (2x 100ml)
» 1x 100ml Sil-Select Plus LOWER LAYER
» 1x 100ml Sil-Select Plus UPPER LAYER

Código do produto: SIP80_100
» 1x 100ml Sil-Select Plus 80%

Código do produto: SIP80_500
» 1x 500ml Sil-Select Plus 80%

Código do produto: SIP500PRG_LO
» 1x 500ml Sil-Select Plus LOWER LAYER
 with phenol red and gentamicin

Código do produto: SIP500PRG_UP
» 1x 500ml Sil-Select Plus UPPER LAYER
 with phenol red and gentamicin

Todos os frascos de Sil-Select Plus e Sil-Select Plus Sperm 
Washing/Insemination medium possuem a marcação CE 
(Órgão Notificado nº 0344) e podem ser pedidos separa-
damente.

MATERIAL NECESSÁRIO, MAS NÃO FORNECIDO

» 3cc seringas com 1 agulha 1/2” 21 g 
» Centrífuga (deve ser capaz de operar por até 30 minutos
 a 400 g)
» Incubadora ou banho-maria a 37°C (opcional)
» Sil-Select Plus Sperm Washing /Insemination medium 
 (exceto pelo SIP008 e SIP016)
» Fluxo laminar (ISO Classe 5)

ESPECIFICAÇÕES DO PRODUTO 

Sil-Select Plus Upper layer/Lower layer/80% media
» Composição química
» Critérios de liberação em pH: 7,20-7,60
 Critérios de estabilidade em pH: 7,20-7,90
» Osmolalidade: 280-310 mOsm/kg (Upper layer)
        290-330 mOsm/kg (Lower layer)
        290-330 mOsm/kg (80%)
» Densidade: 1,1050-1,1150 g/ml (Lower layer)
       1,097-1,107 g/ml (80%)
» Viscosidade: < 1,65 cP (Lower layer, 80%)
» Teste de esterilidade pela atual Ph. Eur. 2.6.1:
 Sem crescimento
» Teste de endotoxina pela metodologia do Lisado de 
 Amebócito de Limulus (USP <85>): < 0,5 EU/ml
» Teste de sobrevivência do esperma: ≥ 80% de sobre-
 vivência após 4 horas de exposição de espermatozoides 
 selecionados por densidade ao meio de teste; ≥ 75% de 
 sobrevivência após 24 horas de exposição de espermato-
 zoides selecionados por densidade ao meio de teste.
» Não testado MEA 
» O certificado de análise e MSDS estão disponíveis sob 
 demanda.

Sil-Select Plus Sperm Washing/Insemination medium
» Composição química
» Critérios de liberação em pH: 7,30-7,60
 Critérios de estabilidade em pH: 7,30-7,90 
» Osmolalidade: 270-290 mOsm/kg
» Teste de esterilidade pela atual Ph. Eur. 2.6.1:
 Sem crescimento
» Teste de endotoxina pela metodologia do Lisado de 
 Amebócito de Limulus (USP <85>): < 0,25 EU/ml
» Ensaio com embrião de camundongo com uma célula 
 (blastocistos após 96h): ≥ 80% após 60 minutos de 
 exposição
» Utilização de produtos com qualidade aprovada pela Ph. 
 Eur. ou USP, se aplicável
» Certificado de análise e FISPQ estão disponíveis mediante 
 solicitação

CÁLCULOS DAS FORÇAS-G
 
A força-g da centrifuga pode ser calculada usando a 
seguinte fórmula:

g = 1,118 x r x rpm2 ou rpm = Raíz quadrada {g / (1,118 x r)}

r = raio da centrífuga em mm
rpm = rotações por minuto / 1000

Exemplo 1
r = 100 mm
rpm = 1800 rotações por minuto
g = 1,118 x 100 x 3,24 = 362g

Exemplo 2
r = 100 mm
g = 350g
rpm = SQR {350 / (1,118 x 100)} = 1,77
rpm = 1770 rotações por minuto 
 

AVISOS ANTES DA UTILIZAÇÃO

» Não utilizar o produto se: 
 – ficar descolorido (se o meio de cultura contiver vermelho 
   de fenol), turvo ou apresentar qualquer evidência de 
   contaminação microbiana
 – o lacre do recipiente estiver aberto ou se o produto 
   apresentar defeito no momento da entrega
 – tiver passado o prazo de validade 
» Não congelar antes de utilizar
» Não reesterilizar depois de aberto.
» Produtos que incluem gentamicina não devem ser utilizados 
 em pacientes que tenham alergia conhecida à gentamicina 
 ou antibióticos similares.

INSTRUÇÕES PARA USO COM AMOSTRAS 
DE SEMEN FRESCAS  

Misturar os frascos de gradiente de densidade com 5 inver-
sões de frasco antes da utilização.

1.  Trazer todos os componentes do sistema e amostras a 
  temperatura ambiente ou até 37°C.
2.  Transferir 2,5 ml de Sil-Select Plus Upper layer em um 
  tubo de centrifuga descartável e estéril.
3.  Usar a seringa de 3cc coma agulha 1 1/2” 21 g, colocar 

2,5 ml de Sil-Select Plus Lower layer embaixo da Upper 
layer. Tomar cuidado para que as duas camadas fiquem 
claramente separadas. Isso é feito colocando a ponta 
da agulha no fundo do tubo de ensaio e dispensar o 
Sil-Select Plus Lower layer lentamente. Essas duas 
camadas de gradiente são estáveis por até 2 horas.

4.  Gentilmente colocar até alcançar 2,5 ml de sêmen 
  liquefeito na camada superior usando uma pipeta de 
  transferência ou seringa.
5.  Centrifugar por 15 a 18 minutos de 350 g a 400 g. 

Quando a centrifugação estiver completa, pode ser difícil 
a visualização de pellet. Se assim for, é essencial para 
continuidade do procedimento uma segunda centrifuga-
ção de 3 a 5 minutos.

6.  Remover o sobrenadante até o pellet.
7.  Usando a seringa, adicionar 2-3 ml de meio de lavagem 
  de esperma e ressuspender o pellet.
8.  Centrifugar por 8 a 10 minutos a 300 g. 

Uma concentração maior de esperma exige o máximo de 
10 minutos de centrifugação para assegurar a lavagem 
completa e rigorosa do esperma.

9.  Remover o sobrenadante até o pellet e repetir passos 7 e 8.
10. Remover o sobrenadante e substituir com o volume 
  adequado do meio indicado.

INSTRUÇÕES PARA USO COM AMOSTRAS 
CONGELADAS DE SÊMEN

Misturar os frascos de gradiente de densidade com 5 inver-
sões de frasco antes da utilização.

1.  Trazer todos os componentes do kit e amostras a tempe-
  ratura ambiente ou 37°C.
2.  Transferir 1 ml do Sil-Select Plus Upper layer para um 
  tubo de centrífuga estéril e descartável.
3.  Usando uma seringa de 3cc com agulha 1 1/2” 21 g, 

colocar 1 ml do Sil-Select Plus Lower layer abaixo da 
Upper layer. Tomar cuidado para que as duas camadas 
fiquem claramente separadas. Isso é feito colocando a 
ponta da agulha no fundo do tubo de ensaio e calma-
mente dispensando o Sil-Select Plus Lower layer. Esse 
gradiente de duas camadas fica estável por até 2 horas.

4.  Gentilmente colocar a amostra de sêmen descongelada
na camada superior usando uma pipeta de transferência 
ou seringa (máximo de 0,5 ml).

5.  Centrifugar por for 15-20 minutos a 350 g.
6.  Remover sobrenadante até nada menos do marco de 0,5 
  ml acima do pellet.
7.  Usando a seringa, adicionar 2-3 ml de meio de lavagem 
  de esperma e ressuspender o pellet.
8.  Centrifugar por 8 a 10 minutos a 300 g.
9.  Remover o sobrenadante até o pellet e repetir os passos 
  7 e 8.
10. Remover o sobrenadante e substituir com o volume 
  adequado do meio indicado. 

Se as amostras não se liquefizerem e, assim não passarem 
pelas camadas, aumentar a força da centrifuga para, mas 
não mais que, 500 g irá ajudar a separar o esperma.

ARMAZENAMENTO E CONSERVAÇÃO

» Armazenar produtos entre 2-8°C 
» Os produtos podem ser utilizados até 7 dias depois de 
 abertos quando as condições estéreis forem mantidas e 
 os produtos forem armazenados a 2-8 °C.
» Manter longe da luz(solar)
» Os produtos são estáveis após o transporte (máximo 5 
 dias) a temperaturas elevadas (≤ 37°C)

PRECAUÇÕES

» A técnica asséptica deve ser utilizada para evitar possíveis  
 contaminações, mesmo quando os produtos contêm  
 gentamicina.
» Todos os produtos sanguíneos devem ser tratados como 

potencialmente infecciosos. O material utilizado para 
fabricar este produto foi testado e considerado não reativo 
para HbsAg e negativo para Anti-HIV-1/-2, HIV-1, HBV e 
HCV. Além disso, esse material foi testado para detecção 
do parvovírus B19 e não apresentou níveis elevados. 
Nenhum método de teste conhecido pode oferecer garan-
tias de que os produtos derivados do sangue humano não 
transmitirão agentes infecciosos.

» Medidas padronizadas para prevenção de infecções resul-
tantes do uso de produtos médicos, preparados a partir de 
sangue ou plasma humano incluem seleção de doadores, 
rastreio de doações individuais e agregados de plasma 
para marcadores específicos de infecções e a inclusão 
de etapas de fabricação para a inativação/remoção de 
vírus. Apesar disso, quando o produto médico preparado 
a partir de sangue humano ou plasma é administrado, 
a possibilidade de transmissão de agentes infecciosos 
não pode ser completamente descartada. Isso também 
se aplica aos vírus e outros patógenos desconhecidos 
ou emergentes. Não há relatos de transmissão de vírus 
comprovada por albumina fabricada pelas especificações 
da European Pharmacopoeia por processos consagrados. 
Portanto, lidar com todos os espécimes como capazes de 
transmitir HIV ou hepatites. 

» Sempre usar vestuário protetor quando lidando com 
 espécimes.

IMPORTADOR BRAZIL

INTERMEDICAL EQUIPAMENTOS UROLÓGICOS LTDA
RUA PAISSANDU 288 – LARANJEIRAS RIO DE JANEIRO – RJ
CEP: 22210-080
01.856.395/0001-91
Se ocorrer problemas usando este produto, favor entrar em 
contato com nosso Atendimento ao Consumidor:
(021) 2196-6100.

RESPONSÁVEL TÉCNICO IN BRAZIL

Ronaldo Reis Fontoura – CRM 525 1022-5
Registro: 8038320075 (SIP050)
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ABREVIATURAS UTILIZADAS 

EBSS Solución salina equilibrada de Earle
ICSI  Inyección intracitoplasmática de espermatozoides 
IVF   Fertilización in vitro 
IUI    Inseminación intrauterina 
 
USO PREVISTO Y COMPOSICIÓN

Sil-Select Plus es un sistema de gradientes para la pre-
paración del semen, listo para usar. Los gradientes están 
disponibles :
– Sil-Select Plus Upper layer (45%)
– Sil-Select Plus 80%
– Sil-Select Plus Lower layer (90%)
Los gradientes de Sil-Select Plus están compuestos por 
partículas de sílice coloidal recubiertas con silano en sales 
equilibradas de Earle (EBSS) en un medio neutralizado con 
HEPES suplementado con 0,4-2,2 g/l Albumina Humana. 
Algunos códigos de productos están suplementados con 
10 mg/ml de gentamicina. El sistema Sil-Select Plus puede 
usarse combinado con la IUI, la IVF y la ICSI.

Sil-Select Plus Sperm Washing/Insemination medium está 
destinado al uso en tecnologías de reproducción asistida, 
más específicamente para el lavado o la conservación de 
esperma y para la producción de gradientes de densidad. El 
medio puede utilizarse para la IUI.
Sil-Select Plus Sperm Washing/Insemination medium es 
un medio neutralizado con HEPES que también contiene 
bicarbonato, sales fisiológicas, glucosa, lactato y albúmina 
sérica humana (4,0 g/l). El producto también está disponible 
con rojo fenol y gentamicina (10 mg/l).
Solo para uso profesional.
  
MATERIAL INCLUIDO

Código del producto: SIP008 (8 procedimientos)
» 8x 2,5ml Sil-Select Plus LOWER LAYER
» 8x 2,5ml Sil-Select Plus UPPER LAYER
» 8x 5ml Sil-Select Plus Sperm Washing/Insemination medium

Código del producto: SIP016 (16 procedimientos)
» 2x 20ml Sil-Select Plus LOWER LAYER
» 2x 20ml Sil-Select Plus UPPER LAYER
» 5x 20ml Sil-Select Plus Sperm Washing/Insemination medium

Código del producto: SIP020LO
» 1x 20ml Sil-Select Plus LOWER LAYER

Código del producto: SIP020UP
» 1x 20ml Sil-Select Plus UPPER LAYER

Código del producto: SIP050 (2x 50ml)
» 1x 50ml Sil-Select Plus LOWER LAYER
» 1x 50ml Sil-Select Plus UPPER LAYER

Código del producto: SIP100 (2x100ml)
» 1x 100ml Sil-Select Plus LOWER LAYER
» 1x 100ml Sil-Select Plus UPPER LAYER

Código del producto: SIP80_100
» 1x 100ml Sil-Select Plus 80%

Código del producto: SIP80_500
» 1x 500ml Sil-Select Plus 80%

Código del producto: SIP500PRG_LO
» 1x 500ml Sil-Select Plus LOWER LAYER
 with phenol red and gentamicin

Código del producto: SIP500PRG_UP
» 1x 500ml Sil-Select Plus UPPER LAYER
 with phenol red and gentamicin

Los frascos individuales de Sil-Select Plus y Sil-Select 
Plus Sperm Washing/Insemination medium tienen todos la 
marca CE (Entidad notificada n.º 0344) y pueden pedirse 
por separado.

MATERIAL NECESARIO PERO NO SUMINISTRADO  

» Jeringas de 3 cc con 1 aguja de 1/2 pulg. y 21 g
» Centrífuga (debe funcionar durante un máximo de 30 
 minutos  a 400 g)
» Incubadora o baño de agua a 37°C (opcional)
» Sil-Select Plus Sperm Washing/Insemination medium 
 (excepto SIP008 y SIP016)
» Cabina de flujo laminar (ISO clase 5)

ESPECIFICACIONES DEL PRODUCTO 

Sil-Select Plus Upper layer/Lower layer/80% media
» Composición química
» Criterios de liberación de pH: 7,20-7,60
 Criterios de estabilidad de pH: 7,20-7,90
» Osmolaridad:  280-310 mOsm/kg (Upper layer)
       290-330 mOsm/kg (Lower layer)
       290-330 mOsm/kg (80%)
» Densidad: 1,1050-1,1150 g/ml (Lower layer)
     1,097-1,107 g/ml  (80%)
» Viscosidad: < 1,65 cP (Lower layer, 80%)
» Prueba de esterilidad según la Farmacopea Europea 
 actual 2.6.1: sin crecimiento
» Prueba de endotoxinas mediante metodología de lisado de 
 amebocitos de Limulus (USP <85>): < 0,5 UE/ml
» Prueba de supervivencia del esperma: supervivencia
 ≥ 80 % después de 4 horas de exponer los espermato-
 zoides seleccionados según su densidad al medio de 
 prueba; supervivencia ≥ 75 % después de 24 horas de 
 exponer los espermatozoides seleccionados según su 
 densidad al medio de prueba
» Sin pruebas de MEA
» Un certificado de análisis y las hojas de datos de seguridad 
 (MSDS) están disponibles a pedido.

Sil-Select Plus Sperm Washing/Insemination medium
» Composición química
» Criterios de liberación de pH: 7,30-7,60
 Criterios de estabilidad de pH: 7,30-7,90 
» Osmolalidad: 270-290 mOsm/kg
» Prueba de esterilidad según la Farmacopea Europea 
 actual 2.6.1: sin crecimiento
» Prueba de endotoxinas mediante metodología de lisado de 
 amebocitos de Limulus (USP <85>): < 0,25 UE/ml
» Ensayo con embriones de ratón unicelulares (blastocitos 
 después de 96 h): ≥ 80% después de 60 minutos de 
 exposición
» Uso de productos de grado Farmacopea Europea o USP si 
 corresponde
» Un certificado de análisis y las hojas de datos de seguridad 
 (MSDS) están disponibles a pedido
 
CÁLCULOS DE FUERZAS G
 
La fuerza G de su centrífuga puede calcularse con esta fórmula:

g = 1,118 x r x rpm2 o rpm = raíz cuadrada {g / (1,118 x r)}

r = radio de la centrífuga en mm
rpm = rotaciones por minuto/1000

Ejemplo 1
r = 100 mm
rpm = 1800 rotaciones por minuto  
g = 1,118 x 100 x 3,24 = 362g

Ejemplo 2
r = 100 mm
g = 350g
rpm = SQR {350 / (1,118 x 100)} = 1,77
rpm = 1770 rotaciones por minuto 
 

COMPROBACIONES ANTES DEL USO
 
» No utilice el producto si:
 – cambia de color (si el medio contiene rojo fenol),
   se vuelve turbio o presenta cualquier evidencia de 
   contaminación microbiana
 – el precinto del envase está abierto o defectuoso en el 
   momento de la entrega del producto
 – se ha superado la fecha de caducidad 
» No congelar antes del uso
» No reesterilizar después de su apertura
» Los productos que incluyen gentamicina no deben utilizarse 
 en un paciente con alergia conocida a la gentamicina o a 
 antibióticos similares.

INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL USO 
CON MUESTRAS DE SEMEN FRESCO  

Mezcle los frascos de gradiente de densidad invirtiendo el 
frasco 5 veces antes del uso. 

1.  Lleve todos los componentes del sistema y las muestras 
  a temperatura ambiente o a 37 °C.
2.  Transfiera 2,5 ml de Sil-Select Plus Upper layer a un 
  tubo de centrífuga desechable estéril.
3.  Mediante el uso de una jeringa de 3 cc con una aguja 
  de 1/2 pulg. y 21 g, coloque 2,5 ml de Sil-Select Plus 
  Lower layer debajo de la Upper layer. Procure que las 
  dos capas estén bien diferenciadas. Esto se hace
  colocando la punta de la aguja sobre el fondo del tubo 
  de prueba y administrando Sil-Select Plus Lower layer 
  lentamente. Este gradiente de dos capas es estable por 
  un máximo de dos horas.
4.  Coloque lentamente hasta 2,5 ml de semen licuado 
  sobre la Upper layer con una pipeta de transferencia o 
  una jeringa.
5.  Centrifugue durante 15 a 18 minutos a 350-400 g. Al 
  completar el centrifugado, es probable que no observe 
  un sedimento visible. Si este es el caso, es esencial 
  continuar con el procedimiento con un segundo centri-
  fugado de 3 a 5 minutos.
6.  Extraiga el sobrenadante hasta el sedimento.
7.  Con una jeringa, añada entre 2 y 3 ml de medio de lavado 
  de esperma y realice una nueva suspensión del
  sedimento.
8.  Centrifugue durante 8 a 10 minutos a 300 g. 
  Una concentración de esperma mayor requerirá un
  centrifugado máximo de 10 minutos para garantizar un 
  lavado de esperma completo y exhaustivo.
9.  Extraiga el sobrenadante hasta el sedimento y repita los 
  pasos 7 y 8.
10. Extraiga el sobrenadante y reemplace con un volumen 
  adecuado del medio correspondiente.

INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL USO 
CON MUESTRAS DE SEMEN CONGELADO

Mezcle los frascos de gradiente de densidad invirtiendo el 
frasco 5 veces antes del uso.

1.  Lleve todos los componentes del kit y las muestras a 
  temperatura ambiente o a 37 °C.
2.  Transfiera 1 ml de Sil-Select Plus Upper layer a un tubo 
  de centrífuga desechable estéril.
3.  Mediante el uso de una jeringa de 3 cc con una aguja 
  de 1/2 pulg. y 21 g, coloque 1 ml de Sil-Select Plus Lower 
  layer debajo de la Upper layer. Procure que las dos 
  capas estén bien diferenciadas. Esto se hace colocando 
  la punta de la aguja sobre el fondo del tubo de prueba y 
  administrando Sil-Select Plus Lower layer lentamente. 
  Este gradiente de dos capas se mantiene estable por un 
  máximo de dos horas.
4.  Coloque lentamente el semen descongelado sobre la 
  Upper layer con una pipeta de transferencia o una 
  jeringa (máximo de 0,5 ml).
5.  Centrifugue durante 15 a 20 minutos a 350 g.
6.  Extraiga el sobrenadante hasta un nivel no inferior a la 
  marca de 0,5 ml por encima del sedimento.
7.  Con una jeringa, añada entre 2 y 3 ml de medio de lavado 
  de esperma y haga una nueva suspensión del sedimento.
8  Centrifugue durante 8 a 10 minutos a 300 g.
9.  Extraiga el sobrenadante hasta el sedimento y repita los 
  pasos 7 y 8.
10. Extraiga el sobrenadante y reemplace con un volumen 
  adecuado del medio correspondiente. 

Si las muestras no se licuan y, por lo tanto, no atraviesan las 
capas, aumentar la fuerza centrífuga hasta un máximo de 
500 g ayudará a separar el esperma.

ALMACENAMIENTO Y CONSERVACIÓN

» Almacene los entre 2 y 8 °C.
» Los productos pueden utilizarse hasta 7 días después de 
 la apertura, si se mantienen las condiciones estériles y los 
 productos se almacenan a 2-8 °C.
» Aleje el producto de la luz (solar).
» Los productos se mantienen estables después del trans-
 porte (máx. 5 días) a temperaturas elevadas (≤37°C).

PRECAUCIONES

» Debe utilizarse una técnica aséptica para evitar la posible 
 contaminación, aunque los productos contengan genta- 
 micina.  
» Todos los hemoderivados deben tratarse como potencial-

mente infecciosos. El material de origen utilizado para 
fabricar este producto fue sometido a análisis y los resul-
tados revelaron que no es reactivo a HbsAg y es negativo 
para anti-VIH-1/2, VIH-1, VHB y VHC. Asimismo, el mate-
rial de origen se ha sometido a análisis para el parvovirus 
B19 con un resultado no elevado. Ningún método de 
análisis conocido puede garantizar que los hemoderivados 
humanos no transmitan agentes infecciosos.

» Las medidas estándar para prevenir infecciones de pro-
ductos medicinales procedentes de sangre o plasma 
humano incluye la selección de donantes, screening de 
donantes individuales y pool de donantes para marcado-
res de infección incluyendo la inactivación o eliminación 
de virus. No obstante, cuando se utilizan productos 
derivados de la sangre o plasma humano, los riesgos  de 
transmitir agentes infecciosos no pueden ser totalmente 
excluidos. Esto también es aplicable a virus desconocidos 
o cualquier otro patógeno.No se informaron transmisiones 
de virus comprobadas con la albúmina fabricada según 
las especificaciones de Farmacopea Europea mediante 
los procesos establecidos. Manipule todas las muestras 
como si fueran capaces de transmitir el VIH o la hepatitis. 

» Siempre use vestimenta de protección cuando manipule 
 las muestras. 
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ABBREVIAZIONI UTILIZZATE 

EBSS soluzione salina bilanciata di Earle
ICSI  Iniezione intracitoplasmatica di spermatozoi
IVF     Fecondazione in vitro
IUI     Inseminazione intrauterina
 
USO PREVISTO E COMPOSIZIONE

Sil-Select Plus è un sistema a gradiente pronto all’uso per 
la preparazione del liquido seminale. Sono disponibili i 
seguenti gradienti:
– Sil-Select Plus Upper layer (45%)
– Sil-Select Plus 80%
– Sil-Select Plus Lower layer (90%)
I gradienti di Sil-Select Plus sono composti da particelle di 
silice colloidale rivestite di silano sospese in soluzione salina 
bilanciata di Earle tamponata con HEPES, supplementate 
con 0,4-2,2 g/l di siero di albumina umana. Alcuni codici 
sono supplementati con 10 mg/l di gentamicina. Il sistema 
Sil-Select Plus può essere utilizzato in combinazione con 
IUI, IVF e ICSI.

Sil-Select Plus Sperm Washing/Insemination medium è 
destinato all’uso nelle tecniche di riproduzione assistita, in 
particolare per il lavaggio o la conservazione dello sperma 
e per la produzione di gradienti di densità. Il terreno può 
essere utilizzato per IUI.
Sil-Select Plus Sperm Washing/Insemination medium è un 
terreno tamponato con HEPES che contiene anche bicar-
bonato, sali fisiologici, glucosio, lattato e siero di albumina 
umana (4,0 g/l). Il prodotto è disponibile anche con rosso 
fenolo e gentamicina (10 mg/l).
Per esclusivo uso professionale.
  
MATERIALI INCLUSI

Codice del prodotto: SIP008 (8 procedure)
» 8x 2,5ml Sil-Select Plus LOWER LAYER
» 8x 2,5ml Sil-Select Plus UPPER LAYER
» 8x 5ml Sil-Select Plus Sperm Washing/Insemination medium

Codice del prodotto: SIP016 (16 procedure)
» 2x 20ml Sil-Select Plus LOWER LAYER
» 2x 20ml Sil-Select Plus UPPER LAYER
» 5x 20ml Sil-Select Plus Sperm Washing/Insemination medium

Codice del prodotto: SIP020LO
» 1x 20ml Sil-Select Plus LOWER LAYER

Codice del prodotto: SIP020UP
» 1x 20ml Sil-Select Plus UPPER LAYER

Codice del prodotto: SIP050 (2x 50ml)
» 1x 50ml Sil-Select Plus LOWER LAYER
» 1x 50ml Sil-Select Plus UPPER LAYER

Codice del prodotto: SIP100 (2x100ml)
» 1x 100ml Sil-Select Plus LOWER LAYER
» 1x 100ml Sil-Select Plus UPPER LAYER

Codice del prodotto: SIP80_100
» 1x 100ml Sil-Select Plus 80%

Codice del prodotto: SIP80_500
» 1x 500ml Sil-Select Plus 80%

Codice del prodotto: SIP500PRG_LO
» 1x 500ml Sil-Select Plus LOWER LAYER
 with phenol red and gentamicin

Codice del prodotto: SIP500PRG_UP
» 1x 500ml Sil-Select Plus UPPER LAYER
 with phenol red and gentamicin

I singoli flaconi di Sil-Select Plus e di Sil-Select Plus Sperm 
Washing/Insemination medium presentano il marchio CE 
(Numero organismo notificato 0344) e possono essere ordinati 
singolarmente.

MATERIALI NECESSARI MA NON FORNITI

» Siringhe da 3cc con ago da 1 1/2” 21 g
» Centrifuga (in grado di operare per 30 minuti a 400g)
» Incubatore o bagnomaria a 37°C (opzionale)
» Sil-Select Plus Sperm Washing/Insemination medium 
 (tranne SIP008 e SIP016)  
» Cappa a flusso laminare (ambiente ISO 5)

SPECIFICHE DEL PRODOTTO 

Sil-Select Plus Upper layer/Lower layer/80% media
» Composizione chimica
» Criteri di rilascio pH: 7,20-7,60
 criteri di stabilità pH: 7,20-7,90
» Osmolalità: 280-310 mOsm/kg (Upper layer)
      290-330 mOsm/kg (Lower layer)
      290-330 mOsm/kg (80%)
» Densità: 1,1050-1,1150 g/ml (Lower layer)
     1,097-1,107 g/ml  (80%)
» Viscosità: < 1,65 cP (Lower layer, 80%)
» Test di sterilità secondo l’attuale Farm. eur. 2.6.1: assenza 
 di crescita
» Test delle endotossine mediante il metodo LAL (lisato di 
 amebociti di Limulus) (USP <85>): < 0,5 EU/ml
» Test di sopravvivenza dello sperma: sopravvivenza di 
 spermatozoi selezionati in base alla densità ≥ 80% dopo 
 4 ore di esposizione al terreno del test; sopravvivenza di 
 spermatozoi selezionati in base alla densità ≥ 75% dopo 
 24 ore di esposizione al terreno del test.
» Non testato MEA
» Un certificato di analisi e la MSDS sono disponibili su 
 richiesta.

Sil-Select Plus Sperm Washing/Insemination medium
» Composizione chimica
» criteri di rilascio pH: 7,30-7,60
 criteri di stabilità pH: 7,30-7,90 
» Osmolalità: 270-290 mOsm/kg
» Test di sterilità secondo l’attuale Farm. eur. 2.6.1:
 assenza di crescita
» Test delle endotossine mediante il metodo LAL (lisato di 
 amebociti di Limulus) (USP <85>): < 0,25 EU/ml
» Saggio su embrione murino monocellulare (blastocisti 
 dopo 96 ore): ≥ 80% dopo 60 minuti di esposizione
» Uso di prodotti di classe Farm. eur. o USP, ove applicabili
» Certificato di analisi e MSDS sono disponibili su richiesta
 
CALCOLO DELLE FORZE DI GRAVITÀ
 
La forza di gravità della centrifuga può essere calcolata 
mediante la seguente formula:

g = 1,118 x r x rpm2 o rpm = radice quadrata  {g / (1,118 x r)}

r = raggio della centrifuga in mm
rpm = rotazioni al minuto / 1000

Esempio 1
r = 100 mm
rpm = 1800 rotazioni al minuto   
g = 1,118 x 100 x 3,24 = 362g

Esempio 2
r = 100 mm
g = 350g
rpm = RQ {350 / (1,118 x 100)} = 1,77
rpm = 1770 rotazioni al minuto 
 

AVVERTENZE PRIMA DELL’USO
 
» Non utilizzare il prodotto se:
 – ha perso colore (qualora il terreno contenga rosso fenolo), 
   diventa torbido o mostra evidenza di contaminazione 
   batterica
 – il sigillo del contenitore è aperto o difettoso quando il 
   prodotto viene consegnato
 – la data di scadenza è stata superata 
» Non congelare prima dell’uso
» Non risterilizzare dopo l’apertura
» I prodotti che contengono gentamicina non devono essere 
 utilizzati su un paziente che presenta una nota allergia alla 
 gentamicina o ad antibiotici simili.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO 
CON CAMPIONI FRESCHI DI SEME   

Mescolare i flaconi di gradiente di densità capovolgendoli 5 
volte prima dell’uso.

1.  Portare tutti i componenti del sistema e i campioni a 
  temperatura ambiente o a 37°C.
2.  Trasferire 2,5 ml di Sil-Select Plus Upper layer in una 
  provetta da centrifuga sterile monouso.
3.  Utilizzando una siringa da 3cc con un ago da 1 1/2” 21 g, 
  immettere 2,5 ml di Sil-Select Plus Lower layer al di 
  sotto del gradiente Upper layer. Assicurarsi che i due 
  strati siano distintamente separati. Per far ciò, posizionare  
  la punta dell’ago sul fondo della provetta e rilasciare 
  lentamente Sil-Select Plus Lower layer. Il gradiente a due 
  strati ottenuto rimane stabile fino a due ore.
4.  Posizionare delicatamente, sul gradiente Upper layer, 
  fino a 2,5 ml di seme liquefatto utilizzando una pipetta o 
  una siringa.
5.  Centrifugare per 15/18 minuti a 350 g fino a 400 g. Al 
  completamento di questa centrifugazione potrebbe non 
  essere possibile vedere chiaramente un precipitato. In 
  questo caso, è necessario continuare la procedura con 
  una seconda centrifugazione da 3 a 5 minuti.
6.  Rimuovere il surnatante dal precipitato.
7.  Utilizzando una siringa, aggiungere 2-3 ml di terreno di 
  lavaggio dello sperma e risospendere il precipitato.
8.  Centrifugare per 8 fino a 10 minuti a 300 g. 
  In caso di alta concentrazione di spermatozoi, centrifu-
  garlo per almeno 10 minuti in modo da assicurare un 
  lavaggio del seme completo ed approfondito.
9.  Rimuovere il surnatante dal precipitato e ripetere i
  passaggi 7 e 8.
10. Rimuovere il surnatante e sostituire con un volume 
  adeguato di terreno appropriato.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO 
CON CAMPIONI DI SEME SURGELATI

Mescolare i flaconi di gradiente di densità capovolgendoli 5 
volte prima dell’uso.

1.  Portare tutti i componenti del kit e i campioni a tempera-
  tura ambiente o a 37°C.
2.  Trasferire 1 ml di Sil-Select Plus Upper layer in una 
  provetta da centrifuga sterile monouso.
3.  Utilizzando una siringa da 3cc con un ago da 1 1/2” 21 g, 
  immettere 1 ml di Sil-Select Plus Lower layer al di sotto 
  dello Upper layer. Assicurarsi che i due strati siano
  distintamente separati. Per far ciò, posizionare la punta 
  dell’ago sul fondo della provetta e rilasciare lentamente 
  Sil-Select Plus Lower layer. Il gradiente a due strati 
  ottenuto rimane stabile fino a due ore.
4.  Posizionare delicatamente il campione di seme sconge-
  lato sull’ Upper layer utilizzando una pipetta o una 
  siringa (massimo 0,5 ml).
5.  Centrifugare per 15 fino a 20 minuti a 350 g.
6.  Rimuovere il surnatante almeno fino a un livello di 0,5 ml 
  al di sopra del precipitato.
7.  Utilizzando una siringa, aggiungere 2-3 ml di terreno di 
  lavaggio dello sperma e risospendere il precipitato.
8.  Centrifugare per 8 fino a 10 minuti a 300 g.
9.  Rimuovere il surnatante dal precipitato e ripetere i
  passaggi 7 e 8.
10. Rimuovere il surnatante e sostituire con un volume 
  adeguato di terreno appropriato. 

Se i campioni non si liquefanno e quindi non passano attra-
verso gli strati, aumentare la forza della centrifuga fino ad un 
massimo di 500 g ciò permetterà di separare gli spermatozoi.

CONSERVAZIONE

» Conservare i prodotti a una temperatura compresa tra 2
 e 8°C.
» I prodotti possono essere usati fino a 7 giorni dopo 
 l’apertura, quando le condizioni sterili sono mantenute e i 
 prodotti sono conservati a 2-8 °C.
» Mantenere lontano dalla luce del sole.
» I prodotti rimangono stabili dopo il trasporto (massimo 5 
 giorni) a temperature elevate (≤37 °C).

PRECAUZIONI

» Per evitare possibili contaminazioni deve essere utilizzata  
 una tecnica asettica, anche nel caso in cui i prodotti  
 contengano gentamicina.  
» Tutti gli emoderivati devono essere trattati come poten-

zialmente infettivi. Il materiale di partenza utilizzato per la 
produzione di questo prodotto è stato testato ed è risul-
tato non reattivo per HbsAg e negativo per Anti-HIV-1/-2, 
HIV-1, HBV e HCV. Inoltre, il materiale di partenza è stato 
testato per il parvovirus B19 e non è risultato aumentato. 
Nessun metodo di prova noto può garantire che i prodotti 
derivati da sangue umano non trasmettano agenti infettivi.

» Le misure standard per prevenire le infezioni derivanti dall'
uso di medicinali preparati da sangue o plasma umano 
includono la selezione di donatori, lo screening di don-
azioni individuali e pool di plasma per specifici marcatori 
di infezione e l'inclusione di fasi produttive efficaci per 
l'inattivazione/rimozione dei virus. Nonostante questo, 
quando vengono somministrati medicinali preparati da 
sangue umano o plasma, la possibilità di trasmettere 
agenti infettivi non può essere totalmente esclusa. Questo 
vale anche per virus sconosciuti o emergenti e altri agenti 
patogeni. Non ci sono segnalazioni di trasmissioni virali 
comprovate con albumina prodotta secondo le specifiche 
della Farmacopea Europea attraverso processi consoli-
dati. Pertanto, trattare tutti i campioni come se fossero in 
grado di trasmettere l'HIV o l'epatite. 

» Indossare sempre indumenti protettivi quando si maneg-
 giano i campioni.
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ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΟΥΜΕΝΕΣ ΣΥΝΤΟΜΟΓΡΑΦΙΕΣ

EBSS		 ισορροπημένο	διάλυμα	αλάτων	Earle
ICSI		 	 Ενδοκυτταροπλασματική	έγχυση	
	 	 	 	 	 σπερματοζωαρίου
IVF		 	 	 Εξωσωματική	γονιμοποίηση
IUI	 	 	 	 Ενδομήτρια	σπερματέγχυση

ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΝΘΕΣΗ

Το	Sil-Select	Plus	είναι	ένα	έτοιμο	για	χρήση	σύστημα	
διαβάθμισης	 για	 την	 προετοιμασία	 του	 σπέρματος.	
Διατίθενται	οι	εξής	διαβαθμίσεις:
–	 Sil-Select	Plus	Upper	layer	(άνω	φάση)	(45%)
–	 Sil-Select	Plus	80%
–	 Sil-Select	Plus	Lower	layer	(κάτω	φάση)	(90%)
Οι	 διαβαθμίσεις	 του	Sil-Select	 Plus	 αποτελούνται	 από	
κολλοειδή	 σωματίδια	 πυριτίου	 επικαλυμμένα	 με	 σιλά-
νιο,	 τα	 οποία	 εναιωρούνται	 σε	 EBSS	 (ισορροπημένο	
διάλυμα	 αλάτων	 Earle)	 που	 περιέχει	 ρυθμιστικό	 διά-
λυμα	 HEPES	 και	 είναι	 συμπληρωμένο	 με	 0,4-2,2	 g/l	
ανθρώπινη	 ορολευκωματίνη.	 Ορισμένοι	 κωδικοί	 προϊ-
όντων	είναι	συμπληρωμένοι	με	10	mg/l	γενταμικίνη.	Το	
σύστημα	 Sil-Select	 Plus	 μπορεί	 να	 χρησιμοποιηθεί	 σε	
συνδυασμό	με	IUI,	IVF	και	ICSI.

Το	 μέσο	 Sil-Select	 Plus	 Sperm	 Washing/Insemination 
προορίζεται	 για	 χρήση	 σε	 τεχνολογίες	 υποβοηθούμε-
νης	 αναπαραγωγής,	 ειδικότερα	 για	 έκπλυση/συγκρά-
τηση	σπέρματος	 και	 για	 την	παραγωγή	διαβαθμίσεων	
πυκνότητας.	 Το	 μέσο	 μπορεί	 να	 χρησιμοποιηθεί	 για	
ενδομήτρια	σπερματέγχυση	(IUI).
Το	 μέσο	 Sil-Select	 Plus	 Sperm	 Washing/Insemination	
είναι	ένα	μέσο	που	περιέχει	ρυθμιστικό	διάλυμα	HEPES	
και	διττανθρακικά,	φυσιολογικά	άλατα,	γλυκόζη,	γαλα-
κτικό	οξύ	και	ανθρώπινη	ορολευκωματίνη	(4,0	g/l).
Το	 προϊόν	 διατίθεται	 επίσης	 με	 ερυθρό	 της	 φαινόλης	
και	γενταμικίνη	(10	mg/l).
Μόνο για επαγγελματική χρήση. 
 
ΥΛΙΚΟ ΠΟΥ ΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝΕΤΑΙ 

Κωδικός προϊόντος: SIP008 (8 διαδικασίε)
» 8x	2,5ml	Sil-Select	Plus	LOWER	LAYER	(κάτω	φάση)
» 8x	2,5ml	Sil-Select	Plus	UPPER	LAYER	(άνω	φάση)
» 8x	5ml	μέσου	έκπλυσης/σπερματέγχυσης
	 Sil-Select		Plus	Sperm	WASHING/INSEMINATION
Κωδικός προϊόντος: SIP016 (16 διαδικασίε)
» 2x	20ml	Sil-Select	Plus	LOWER	LAYER	(κάτω	φάση)
» 2x	20ml	Sil-Select	Plus	UPPER	LAYER	(άνω	φάση)
» 5x	20ml	μέσου	έκπλυσης/σπερματέγχυσης
	 Sil-Select		Plus	Sperm	WASHING/INSEMINATION
Κωδικός προϊόντος: SIP020LO
» 1x	20ml	Sil-Select	Plus	LOWER	LAYER	(κάτω	φάση)
Κωδικός προϊόντος: SIP020UP
» 1x	20ml	Sil-Select	Plus	UPPER	LAYER	(άνω	φάση)
Κωδικός προϊόντος: SIP050 (2x50 ml)
» 1x	50ml	Sil-Select	Plus	LOWER	LAYER	(κάτω	φάση)
» 1x	50	ml	Sil-Select	Plus	UPPER	LAYER	(άνω	φάση)
Κωδικός προϊόντος: SIP100 (2x100 ml)
» 1x	100ml	Sil-Select	Plus	LOWER	LAYER	(κάτω	φάση)
» 1x	100ml	Sil-Select	Plus	UPPER	LAYER	(άνω	φάση)
Κωδικός προϊόντος: SIP80_100
» 1x	100ml	Sil-Select	Plus	80%
Κωδικός προϊόντος: SIP80_500 Sil-Select Plus 80%
» 1x	500ml	Sil-Select	Plus	80%
Κωδικός προϊόντος: SIP500PRG_LO
» 1x	500ml	Sil-Select	Plus	LOWER	LAYER	(κάτω	
	 φάση)	με	ερυθρό	της	φαινόλης	και	γενταμικίνη
Κωδικός προϊόντος: SIP500PRG_UP
» 1x	500ml	Sil-Select	Plus	UPPER	LAYER	(άνω	
	 φάση)	με	ερυθρό	της	φαινόλης	και	γενταμικίνη

Η	 κάθε	 φιάλη	 του	 Sil-Select	 Plus	 και	 του	 μέσου	 Sil-
Select	 Plus	 Sperm	 Washing/Insemination	 φέρει	 τη	
σήμανση	 CE	 (Κοινοποιημένος	 Οργανισμός	 0344)	 και	
μπορεί	να	παραγγελθεί	χωριστά.

ΑΠΑΡΑΙΤΗΤΟ ΥΛΙΚΟ ΠΟΥ ΔΕΝ ΠΑΡΕΧΕΤΑΙ 

»	 σύριγγες	3	κ.ε.	με	βελόνα	1	1/2”	21	g
»	 Φυγόκεντρος	(πρέπει	να	μπορεί	να	λειτουργήσει	
	 για	έως	και	30	λεπτά	στα	400	g)
»	 Επωαστικός	κλίβανος	ή	υδατόλουτρο	στους	37°C	
	 (προαιρετικά)
»	 Μέσο	έκπλυσης/σπερματέγχυσης	Sil-Select	Plus
	 Sperm	Washing	/Insemination	(εκτός	από	τους	
	 κωδικούς	SIP008	και	SIP016)
»	 Πάγκος	LAF	(κατηγορία	ISO	5)

ΠΡΟΔΙΑΓΡΑΦΕΣ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΩΝ 

Sil-Select Plus Upper layer/Lower layer/80% media
»	 Χημική	σύνθεση
»	 Κριτήρια	κυκλοφορίας	pH:	7,20-7,60
	 κριτήρια	σταθερότητας	pH:	7,20-7,90
»	 Οσμωτικότητα:	 280-310	mOsm/kg	(άνω	φάση)
	 	 	 	 	 	 		 	 290-330	mOsm/kg	(κάτω	φάση)
	 	 	 	 	 	 		 	 290-330	mOsm/kg	(80%)
»	 Πυκνότητα:	 1,1050-1,1150	g/ml	(κάτω	φάση)
	 	 	 	 	 	 		 	 1,097-1,107	g/ml	(80%)
»	 Ιξώδες:	<	1,65	cP	(κάτω	φάση,	80%)
»	 Δοκιμή	στειρότητας	με	την	τρέχουσα	οδηγία	Ph.	
	 Eur.	2.6.1:	Καμία	ανάπτυξη
»	 Δοκιμή	ενδοτοξινών	με	τη	μεθοδολογία	Limulus	
	 Amebocyte	Lysate	(USP	<85>):	<	0,5	EU/ml
»	 Δοκιμή	επιβίωσης	σπέρματος:	ποσοστό	επιβίωσης	
	 ≥	80%	μετά	από	έκθεση	4	ωρών	σπερματοζωαρίων	
	 επιλεγμένων	βάσει	πυκνότητας	στο	μέσο	δοκιμής.	
	 Επιβίωση	≥	75%	μετά	από	έκθεση	24	ωρών	
	 σπερματοζωαρίων	επιλεγμένων	βάσει	πυκνότητας	
	 στο	μέσο	δοκιμής
»	 Δεν	έχει	δοκιμαστεί	με	δοκιμασία	εμβρύων	ποντικού
»	 Το	πιστοποιητικό	ανάλυσης	και	το	ΔΔΑY	είναι	
	 διαθέσιμα	κατόπιν	αιτήματος.

Sil-Select Plus Sperm Washing/Insemination medium
»	 Χημική	σύνθεση
»	 Κριτήρια	κυκλοφορίας	pH:	7,30-7,60
	 κριτήρια	σταθερότητας	pH:	7,30-7,90	
»	 Οσμωτικότητα	κατά	βάρος:	270-290	mOsm/kg
»	 Δοκιμή	στειρότητας	με	την	τρέχουσα	οδηγία	Ph.	
	 Eur.	2.6.1:	Καμία	ανάπτυξη
»	 Δοκιμή	ενδοτοξινών	με	τη	μεθοδολογία	Limulus	
	 Amebocyte	Lysate	(USP	<85>):	<	0,25	EU/ml
»	 Μονοκυτταρική	δοκιμασία	εμβρύων	ποντικού	
	 (βλαστοκύστεις	μετά	από	96	ώρες):	≥	80%	μετά	
	 από	60	λεπτά	έκθεσης
»	 Χρήση	προϊόντων	καθαρότητας	Ph	Eur	ή	USP	
	 κατά	περίπτωση
»	 Το	πιστοποιητικό	ανάλυσης	και	το	ΔΔΑY	είναι	
	 διαθέσιμα	κατόπιν	αιτήματος

ΥΠΟΛΟΓΙΣΜΟΙ ΕΠΙΤΑΧΥΝΣΗΣ ΤΗΣ ΒΑΡΥΤΗΤΑΣ

Η	επιτάχυνση	της	βαρύτητας	g	της	φυγοκέντρου	σας	
μπορεί	να	υπολογιστεί	χρησιμοποιώντας	τον	ακόλουθο	
τύπο:

g	=	1,118	x	r	x	rpm2
ή	rpm	=	τετραγωνική	ρίζα	{g	/	(1,118	x	r)}

r	=	ακτίνα	της	φυγοκέντρου	σε	mm
rpm	=	περιστροφές	το	λεπτό	/	1000

Παράδειγμα 1
r	=	100	mm
rpm	=	1800	περιστροφές	το	λεπτό
g	=	1,118	x	100	x	3,24	=	362g

Παράδειγμα 2
r	=	100	mm
g	=	350g
rpm	=	τετρ.ρ.	{350	/	(1,118	x	100)}	=	1,77
rpm	=	1770	περιστροφές	το	λεπτό

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΠΡΙΝ ΑΠΟ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ

»	 Να	μη	χρησιμοποιείτε	το	προϊόν:
	 –		 εάν	υπάρξει	αλλοίωση	στο	χρώμα	(εάν	το	μέσο
	 	 	 περιέχει	ερυθρό	της	φαινόλης),	εάν	δεν	είναι
	 	 	 διαυγές	ή	υπάρχουν	ενδείξεις	μικροβιακής	
	 	 	 επιμόλυνσης
	 –		 εάν	το	πώμα	του	περιέκτη	έχει	ανοιχτεί	ή	είναι	
	 	 	 ελαττωματικό	κατά	την	παράδοση	του	προϊόντος
	 –		 εάν	έχει	παρέλθει	η	ημερομηνία	λήξης	
»	 Να	μην	καταψύχεται	πριν	από	τη	χρήση
»	 Να	μην	επαναποστειρωθεί	μετά	το	άνοιγμα
»	 Τα	προϊόντα	που	περιλαμβάνουν	γενταμικίνη	δεν	θα	
	 πρέπει	να	χρησιμοποιούνται	σε	ασθενή	με	γνωστή	
	 αλλεργία	στη	γενταμικίνη	ή	παρόμοια	αντιβιοτικά.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ ΓΙΑ ΦΡΕΣΚΑ ΔΕΙΓΜΑΤΑ 
ΣΠΕΡΜΑΤΟΣ  

Αναμείξτε	 τις	 φιάλες	 διαβάθμισης	 πυκνότητας	 με	 5	
αναστροφές	τους	πριν	από	τη	χρήση.	

1.	 	 Θερμάνετε	όλα	τα	μέρη	του	συστήματος	και	τα	
	 	 δείγματα	σε	θερμοκρασία	δωματίου	ή	στους	37°C.
2.		 Μεταφέρετε	2,5	ml	of	Sil-Select	Plus	Upper	layer	
	 	 σε	στείρο	σωληνάριο	φυγοκέντρου.
3.		 Χρησιμοποιώντας	μια	σύριγγα	3	κ.ε.	με	βελόνα	

1	 1/2”	 21	 g,	 τοποθετήστε	 2,5	 ml	 Sil-Select	 Plus	
Lower	 layer	 κάτω	 από	 την	 Άνω	 φάση.	 Φροντίστε	
ώστε	 οι	 δύο	φάσεις	 να	 είναι	 διαχωρισμένες.	 Αυτό	
επιτυγχάνεται	 τοποθετώντας	 την	 άκρη	 της	 βελό-
νας	 στον	 πυθμένα	 του	 σωληναρίου	 και	 ενίοντας	
αργά	 το	 Sil-Select	 Plus	 Lower	 layer.	 Αυτή	 η	 δια-
βάθμιση	 δύο	 φάσεων	 είναι	 σταθερή	 για	 έως	 και	
δύο	ώρες.

4.		 Τοποθετήστε	απαλά	έως	και	2,5	ml	
ρευστοποιημένου	σπέρματος	στην	άνω	φάση	χρη-
σιμοποιώντας	πιπέτα		ή	σύριγγα.

5.		 Φυγοκεντρήστε	για	15	ως	18	λεπτά	στα	350	g	
ως	400	g.	Όταν	ολοκληρωθεί	η	φυγοκέντρηση	αυτή	
μπορεί	 να	 μην	 είναι	 δυνατό	 να	 δείτε	 ορατά	 ίζημα.	
Σε	αυτήν	την	περίπτωση,	είναι	ουσιώδες	να	συνε-
χίσετε	 τη	 διαδικασία	 με	 δεύτερη	φυγοκέντρηση	 3	
ως	5	λεπτών.

6.		 Αφαιρέστε	το	υπερκείμενο	έως	το	ίζημα.
7.	 	 Χρησιμοποιώντας	σύριγγα,	προσθέστε	2-3	ml	
	 	 μέσου	έκπλυσης	σπέρματος	και	επανεναιωρήστε	
	 	 το	ίζημα.
8.		 Φυγοκεντρήστε	για	8	ως	10	λεπτά	στα	300	g.	
	 	 Υψηλότερη	συγκέντρωση	σπερματοζωαρίων	
	 	 απαιτεί	τη	μέγιστη	φυγοκέντρηση	των	10	λεπτών
	 	 για	να	εξασφαλιστεί	η	πλήρης	και	ενδελεχής	
	 	 έκπλυση	του	σπέρματος.
9.		 Αφαιρέστε	το	υπερκείμενο	έως	το	ίζημα	και	
	 	 επαναλάβετε	τα	βήματα	7	και	8.
10.	Αφαιρέστε	το	ίζημα	και	αντικαταστήστε	με	
	 	 κατάλληλο	όγκο	κατάλληλου	μέσου.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ ΓΙΑ ΚΑΤΕΨΥΓΜΕΝΑ 
ΔΕΙΓΜΑΤΑ ΣΠΕΡΜΑΤΟΣ  

Αναμείξτε	 τις	 φιάλες	 διαβάθμισης	 πυκνότητας	 με	 5	
αναστροφές	τους	πριν	από	τη	χρήση.

1.	 	 Θερμάνετε	όλα	τα	μέρη	του	κιτ	και	τα	δείγματα	
	 	 σε	θερμοκρασία	δωματίου	ή	στους	37°C.
2.		 Μεταφέρετε	1	ml	of	Sil-Select	Plus	Upper	layer	
	 	 σε	στείρο	σωληνάριο	φυγοκέντρου	μίας	χρήσης.
3.		 Χρησιμοποιώντας	μια	σύριγγα	3	κ.ε.	με	βελόνα	

1	1/2”	21	g,	τοποθετήστε	1	ml	Sil-Select	Plus	Lower	
layer	κάτω	από	την	Άνω	φάση.	Φροντίστε	ώστε	οι	
δύο	 φάσεις	 να	 είναι	 διαχωρισμένες.	 Αυτό	 επιτυγ-
χάνεται	τοποθετώντας	την	άκρη	της	βελόνας	στον	
πυθμένα	 του	 σωληναρίου	 και	 ενίοντας	 αργά	 το	
Sil-Select	Plus	Lower	 layer.	Αυτή	η	διαβάθμιση	δύο	
φάσεων	είναι	σταθερή	για	έως	και	δύο	ώρες.

4.		 Τοποθετήστε	απαλά	το	αποψυγμένο	σπέρμα	
στην	άνω	φάση	χρησιμοποιώντας	πιπέτα		ή	σύριγγα	
(0,5	ml	κατά	μέγιστο).

5.		 Φυγοκεντρήστε	για	15-20	λεπτά	στα	350	g.
6.		 Αφαιρέστε	το	υπερκείμενο	έως	τουλάχιστον	την	
	 	 ένδειξη	0,5	ml	πάνω	από	το	ίζημα.
7.	 	 Χρησιμοποιώντας	σύριγγα,	προσθέστε	2-3	ml	
	 	 μέσου	έκπλυσης	σπέρματος	και	επανεναιωρήστε	
	 	 το	ίζημα.
8.		 Φυγοκεντρήστε	για	8	ως	10	λεπτά	στα	300	g.
9.		 Αφαιρέστε	το	υπερκείμενο	έως	το	ίζημα	και	
	 	 επαναλάβετε	τα	βήματα	7	και	8.
10.	Αφαιρέστε	το	ίζημα	και	αντικαταστήστε	με	
	 	 κατάλληλο	όγκο	κατάλληλου	μέσου.

Εάν	τα	δείγματα	δεν	ρευστοποιούνται	και	συνεπώς	δεν	
περνούν	 από	 τις	 φάσεις,	 αυξάνοντας	 τη	 φυγόκεντρο	
δύναμη	 έως	 και	 τα	 500	 g	 αλλά	 όχι	 περισσότερο	 από	
αυτό,	θα	βοηθήσει	στο	διαχωρισμό	του	σπέρματος.

ΦΥΛΑΞΗ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ  

»	 Να	φυλάσσετε	μεταξύ	2-8°C	
»	 Τα	προϊόντα	μπορούν	να	χρησιμοποιηθούν	έως	
	 και	7	ημέρες	μετά	το	άνοιγμα	εφόσον	τηρούνται	
	 στείρες	συνθήκες	και	τα	προϊόντα	φυλάσσονται	
	 στους	2-8°C.
»	 Να	διατηρούνται	μακριά	από	το	(ηλιακό)	φως
»	 Τα	προϊόντα	είναι	σταθερά	μετά	από	τη	μεταφορά	
	 (μέχρι	5	ημέρες)	σε	υψηλή	θερμοκρασία	(≤	37°C)

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ  

»	 Θα	πρέπει	να	χρησιμοποιείται	άσηπτη	τεχνική	για	
	 την	αποφυγή	ενδεχομένου	επιμόλυνσης,	ακόμη	και	
	 όταν	τα	προϊόντα	περιέχουν	γενταμικίνη.		
»	 Όλα	τα	προϊόντα	αίματος	θα	πρέπει	να	θεωρούνται
δυνητικά	 μολυσματικά.	 Η	 πρώτη	 ύλη	 που	 χρησιμο-
ποιείται	 για	 την	 παρασκευή	 αυτού	 του	 προϊόντος	
ελέγχθηκε	και	βρέθηκε	μη	αντιδραστική	για	HbsAg	
και	αρνητική	για	τα	Anti-HIV	1/2,	HIV	1,	HBV	και	HCV.	
Επιπλέον,	 η	 πρώτη	 ύλη	 έχει	 ελεγχθεί	 για	 παρβοϊό	
Β19	 και	 βρέθηκε	 ότι	 δεν	 είναι	 αυξημένος.	 Καμία	
γνωστή	 μέθοδος	 δοκιμών	 δεν	 μπορεί	 να	 παρέχει	
διαβεβαιώσεις	 ότι	 προϊόντα	 που	 προέρχονται	 από	
ανθρώπινο	αίμα	δεν	θα	μεταδώσουν	μολυσματικούς	
παράγοντες.

»	 Τα	συνήθη	μέτρα	πρόληψης	λοιμώξεων	που	
προκαλούνται	 από	 τη	 χρήση	 φαρμακευτικών	 προϊ-
όντων	που	παρασκευάζονται	από	ανθρώπινο	αίμα	ή	
πλάσμα	συμπεριλαμβάνουν	την	επιλογή	των	δοτών,	
τον	 έλεγχο	 καθεμιάς	 δωρεάς	 υλικού	 και	 των	 δεξα-
μενών	 πλάσματος	 για	 συγκεκριμένους	 δείκτες	 λοί-
μωξης	 και	 την	 τήρηση	 βημάτων	 αποτελεσματικής	
παραγωγής	 για	 την	 απενεργοποίηση/εξάλειψη	 ιών.	
Παρά	 τα	 παραπάνω,	 όταν	 χορηγούνται	 φαρμακευ-
τικά	προϊόντα	που	παρασκευάζονται	από	ανθρώπινο	
αίμα	ή	πλάσμα,	το	ενδεχόμενο	μετάδοσης	λοιμωδών	
παραγόντων	 δεν	 μπορεί	 να	 αποκλειστεί	 πλήρως.	
Αυτό	ισχύει	και	για	άγνωστους	ή	αναδυόμενους	ιούς	
και	 άλλα	 παθογόνα.	 Δεν	 υπάρχουν	 αναφορές	 απο-
δεδειγμένων	 μεταδόσεων	 ιών	 με	 λευκωματίνη	 που	
έχει	παρασκευαστεί	σύμφωνα	με	τις	προδιαγραφές	
της	 Ευρωπαϊκής	 Φαρμακοποιίας	 με	 καθιερωμένες	
διεργασίες.	Συνεπώς,	να	χειρίζεστε	όλα	τα	δείγματα	
με	τρόπο	που	προβλέπεται	για	παράγοντες	μεταδο-
τικούς	του	HIV	ή	της	ηπατίτιδας.	

»	 Να	φοράτε	πάντα	προστατευτικό	ιματισμό	κατά	
τον	χειρισμό	δειγμάτων.
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USED ABBREVIATIONS

EBSS Earle’s Balanced Salt Solution
ICSI  Intracytoplasmatic Sperm Injection
IVF   In Vitro Fertilization
IUI    Intra Uterine Insemination

INTENDED USE AND COMPOSITION

Sil-Select Stock is a stock solution for semen preparation. 
It is a ready-to-use isotonic gradient for semen preparation 
with a density of approximately 1.12 g/ml.
Sil-Select Stock consists of silane-coated colloidal silica 
particles suspended in HEPES-buffered EBSS (Earle’s bal-
anced salt solution) and some product codes are supple-
mented with 10 mg/l gentamicin. Sil-Select Stock can be 
used in combination with IUI, IVF and ICSI.
For professional use only.
 
MATERIAL INCLUDED

Product code: SIS100
» 1x 100ml Sil-Select Stock

Product code: SIS500
» 1x 500ml Sil-Select Stock

Product code: SIS100_32G
» 1x 100ml Sil-Select Stock with gentamicin 

Product code: SIS500G
» 1x 500ml Sil-Select Stock with gentamicin

MATERIAL NEEDED BUT NOT PROVIDED

» 3cc syringes with 1 1/2” 21 g needle
» Centrifuge (must be able to operate for up to 30 minutes 
 at 400 g)
» Incubator or water bath at 37°C (optional)
» FertiCult Flushing Medium or Sil-Select Plus Washing/
 Insemination medium (FertiPro N.V.)
» LAF bench (ISO Class 5) 

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS 

» Chemical composition
» pH release criteria: 7.20-7.60
 pH stability criteria: 7.20-7.90
» Osmolality: 300-330 mOsm/kg
» Density: 1.1150 – 1.1250 g/ml
» Viscosity: < 1.75 cP
» Endotoxin test by Limulus Amebocyte Lysate methodology 
 (USP <85>): < 0.5 EU/ml
» Sterility test by the current Ph. Eur. 2.6.1: No growth
» Sperm Survival test: ≥ 80% survival after 4 hours exposure 
 of density selected spermatozoa to the test medium;
 ≥ 75% survival after 24 hours exposure of density 
 selected spermatozoa to the test medium
» Not MEA tested
» A certificate of analysis and MSDS are available
 upon request.
 
CALCULATIONS OF G-FORCES
 
The g-force of your centrifuge can be calculated using
this formula:

g = 1.118 x r x rpm2 or rpm = Square root {g / (1.118 x r)}

r = radius of centrifuge in mm
rpm = rotations per minute / 1000

Example 1
r = 100 mm
rpm = 1800 rotations per minute
g = 1.118 x 100 x 3.24 = 362g

Example 2
r = 100 mm
g = 350g
rpm = SQR {350 / (1.118 x 100)} = 1.77
rpm = 1770 rotations per minute

WARNINGS BEFORE USE 
 
» Do not use the product if:
 – it becomes cloudy or shows any evidence of microbial 
   contamination
 – seal of the container is opened or defect when the 
   product is delivered
 – expiry date has been exceeded 
» Do not freeze before use
» Do not re-sterilize after opening
» Products that include gentamicin should not be used on 
 a patient that has a known allergy to gentamicin or similar 
 antibiotics.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR PREPARATION OF GRADIENTS

Mix the density gradient bottles by 5 bottle inversions 
before use.

We advise to prepare a dual gradient system (45% – 90% 
or 40% – 80%) starting from Sil-Select Stock. If preferred 
a multi-layer can be used as well (e.g. 45% – 70% – 90%).
To prepare a 90% gradient, mix 1 part FertiCult Flushing 
medium (or Sil-Select Plus Washing/Insemination medium) 
with 9 parts Sil-Select Stock. 
A 45% gradient is prepared by mixing 5.5 parts FertiCult 
Flushing medium (or Sil-Select Plus Washing/Insemination 
medium) with 4.5 parts Sil-Select Stock. 
Alternatively any HEPES-buffered EBSS-based medium can 
be used for the preparation of the gradients. 

Note: Gradients should be prepared and repacked under sterile 
conditions (e.g. LAF bench ISO Class 5). For optimal results, 
prepare the gradients maximum 24 hours prior to use, store 
at 2-8°C and warm gradients to room temperature or 37°C 
one hour before use. Mix well after diluting the Sil-Select Stock 
solution. Follow the instructions as indicated for Sil-Select 
Plus in order to use the prepared density gradient media for 
sperm selection.

STORAGE AND CONSERVATION 

» Store products between 2-8°C.
» The products can be used up to 7 days after opening, 
 when sterile conditions are maintained and the products 
 are stored at 2-8°C.
» Keep away from (sun)light.
» The products are stable after transport (max. 5 days) at 
 elevated temperatures ( ≤ 37°C)

PRECAUTIONS

» Always work under strict hygienic conditions (e.g. LAF-
bench ISO Class 5) to avoid possible contamination. 
Aseptic technique should be used to avoid possible con-
tamination, even when the products contain gentamicin.  

» All human, organic material should be considered potentially 
 infectious. Handle all specimens as if capable of transmit-
 ting HIV or hepatitis. 
» Always wear protective clothing when handling specimens.

ABRÉVIATIONS UTILISÉES 

EBSS Solution saline équilibrée de Earle 
ICSI  Injection intracytoplasmatique de sperme
FIV   Fécondation in vitro
IIU    Insémination intra-utérine

UTILISATION PRÉVUE ET COMPOSITION

Sil-Select Stock est une solution mère pour la préparation du 
sperme. Il s’agit d’un gradient isotonique prêt à l’emploi pour 
la préparation du sperme, avec une densité d’environ 1,12 g/
ml. Les gradients de Sil-Select-Plus contiennent des parti-
cules de silice colloïdale silanisée dans une solution EBSS 
tamponnée à l’HEPES (solution saline d’Earle, équilibrée) et 
certains codes produits sont supplémentés avec 10 mg/l de 
gentamicine. Le système Sil-Select Stock peut être utilisé en 
combinaison avec IIU, FIV et ICSI.
Réservé à l'usage professionnel.
 
MATÉRIEL INCLUS

Code de produit : SIS100
» 1x 100ml Sil-Select Stock

Code de produit : SIS500
» 1x 500ml Sil-Select Stock 

Code de produit : SIS100_32G
» 1x 100ml Sil-Select Stock avec gentamicine

Code de produit : SIS500G
» 1x 500ml Sil-Select Stock avec gentamicine

MATÉRIEL REQUIS MAIS NON FOURNI

» Seringues 3cc avec aiguille 1 1/2” 21 g
» Centrifugeuse (capable de fonctionner jusqu’à 30 minutes 
 à 400 g) 
» Incubateur ou bain-marie à 37°C (facultatif)
» FertiCult Flushing medium ou Sil-Select Plus Sperm 
 Washing/Insemination medium (FertiPro N.V.)
» Hotte à flux laminaire (Classe ISO 5)

SPÉCIFICATIONS DU PRODUIT 

» Composition chimique
» Critère de validation du pH: 7,20-7,60
 Critère de stabilité du pH: 7,20-7,90
» Osmolalité : 300-330 mOsm/kg
» Densité : 1,1150 – 1,1250 g/ml
» Viscosité : < 1,75 cP
» Test de stérilité selon Ph. Eur. 2.6.1: Pas de croissance
» Test de détection des endotoxines par la méthode du Lysat 
 d'Amébocytes de Limule (USP <85>): < 0,5 UE/ml
» Test de survie de spermatozoïdes: ≥ 80 % de survie après 
 4 heures d’exposition des spermatozoïdes sélectionnés 
 sur gradient de densité au milieu de test ; ≥ 75 % de survie 
 après 24 heures d’exposition des spermatozoïdes séléc-
 tionnés sur gradient de densité au milieu de test
» Non testés sur embryons de souris
» Certificat d’analyse et fiches de données de sécurité 
 disponibles sur demande
 
CALCUL DES FORCES G
 
La force G de votre centrifugeuse peut être calculée à l’aide 
de la formule suivante :

g = 1,118 x r x rpm2 or rpm = Racine carrée {g / (1,118 x r)}

r = rayon de la centrifugeuse en mm
rpm = rotations par minute / 1000

Exemple 1
r = 100 mm
rpm = 1800 rotations par minute
g = 1,118 x 100 x 3,24 = 362g

Exemple 2
r = 100 mm
g = 350g
rpm = RC {350 / (1,118 x 100)} = 1,77
rpm = 1770 rotations par minute

AVERTISSEMENTS AVANT UTILISATION
 
» Ne pas utiliser le produit si :
 – celui-ci est trouble, ou s’il présente des signes de 
   contamination microbienne
 – si l’opercule du contenant est rompu ou défectueux à la 
   livraison du produit
 – la date de péremption est dépassée 
» Ne pas congeler avant utilisation
» Ne pas restériliser après ouverture
» Les produits contenant de la gentamicine ne doivent pas 
 être utilisés chez des patients allergiques à la gentamicine 
 ou à des antibiotiques similaires.

INSTRUCTIONS POUR LA PRÉPARATION
DES GRADIENTS

Mélangez les flacons de gradient en les retournant 5 fois 
avant utilisation. 

Nous vous recommandons de préparer un double système 
de gradients (45% – 90% ou 40% – 80%) à partir de la 
solution mère Sil-Select Stock.  Si vous préférez, un système 
multicouche (par exemple 45% – 70% – 90%) peut aussi 
bien être utilisé.
Pour préparer un gradient de 90%, mélanger 1 part de 
Ferticult Flushing medium (ou Sil-Select Plus Washing/
Insemination medium) avec 9 parts de Sil-Select Stock.
Pour un gradient de 45%, mélanger 5,5 parts de Ferticult 
Flushing medium (ou Sil-Select Plus Washing/Insemination 
medium) avec 4,5 parts de Sil-Select Stock.
Pour la préparation des gradients il est possible d’utiliser tout 
autre milieu tamponné à l’Hepes dans une solution EBSS.

Remarque : les gradients doivent être préparés et recondition-
nés dans des conditions stériles (par exemple, hotte à flux 
laminaire, classe ISO 5). Pour obtenir des résultats optimaux, 
il convient de préparer les gradients au maximum 24 heures 
avant leur utilisation, les conserver entre 2 et 8 °C et les 
réchauffer à température ambiante ou à 37°C une heure avant 
utilisation. Bien mélanger après dilution de la solution mère 
Sil-Select Stock.
Suivez les instructions indiquées pour le Sil-Select Plus afin 
d’utiliser le gradient de densité pour la sélection de sperme 
ainsi préparé.

INSTRUCTIONS D’ENTREPOSAGE DE CONSERVATION

» Entreposer les produits entre 2-8°C.
» Les produits peuvent être utilisés jusqu’à 7 jours après 
 ouverture si les conditions de stérilité sont respectées et 
 si les produits sont conservés entre 2 et 8 °C.
» Tenir à l'abri du soleil.
» Les produits sont stables après transport (maximum 5 
 jours) à température élevée (≤ 37°C).

AVERTISSEMENTS ET MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ

» Toujours travailler dans des conditions d’hygiène rigou-
reuses (par exemple, hotte à flux laminaire, classe ISO 
5) pour éviter toute éventuelle contamination. Des tech-
niques aseptiques doivent toujours être utilisées pour 
éviter toute éventuelle contamination, même si le produit 
contient de la gentamicine.  

» Tout matériel humain, organique doit être considéré 
 comme potentiellement infectieux. Manipuler tous les 
 spécimens comme susceptibles de transmettre le VIH
 ou l’hépatite. 
» Toujours porter des vêtements de protection lors de la 
 manipulation des spécimens.

VERWENDETE ABKÜRZUNGEN 

EBSS Earle's gepufferte Salzlösung
ICSI  Intrazytoplasmatische Spermieninjektion
IVF   In-vitro-Fertilisation
IUI    Intrauterine Insemination

VORGESEHENE VERWENDUNG UND 
ZUSAMMENSETZUNG

Sil-Select Stock ist eine Stammlösung zur Präparation von 
Samen. Es handelt sich um einen gebrauchsfertigen iso-
tonischen Gradienten zur Präparation von Samen mit einer 
Dichte von ca. 1,12 g/ml.
Sil-Select Stock besteht aus silanumhüllten Kieselsol-
Partikeln, suspendiert in HEPES-gepufferter EBSS (Earle's 
gepufferte Salzlösung). Einige Produktcodes werden mit 
10 mg/l Gentamicin ergänzt. Sil-Select Stock kann in 
Kombination mit IUI, IVF und ICSI verwendet werden.
Nur für die professionelle Nutzung.
 
MATERIAL, DAS IM LIEFERUMFANG ENTHALTEN IST

Produktcode: SIS100
» 1x 100ml Sil-Select Stock

Produktcode: SIS500
» 1x 500ml Sil-Select Stock 

Produktcode: SIS100_32G
» 1x 100ml Sil-Select Stock mit Gentamicin 

Produktcode: SIS500G
» 1x 500ml Sil-Select Stock mit Gentamicin 

BENÖTIGTES MATERIAL, DAS NICHT IM 
LIEFERUMFANG ENTHALTEN IST 

» 3 ml-Spritzen mit 1 1/2”/21 g-Kanüle
» Zentrifuge (muss bis zu 30 Minuten lang bei 400 g in 
 Betrieb sein können)
» Inkubator oder Wasserbad mit 37 °C (optional)
» FertiCult Flushing medium oder Sil-Select Plus Washing/
 Insemination medium (FertiPro N.V.)
» LAF-Sterilbank (ISO-Klasse 5)

PRODUKTSPEZIFIKATIONEN 

» Chemische Zusammensetzung
» pH-Freisetzungskriterien: 7,20-7,60
 pH-Stabilitätskriterien: 7,20-7,90 
» Osmolalität: 300–330 mOsm/kg
» Dichte: 1,1150–1,1250 g/ml
» Viskosität: < 1,75 cP
» Sterilitätstest nach dem aktuellen Ph. Eur. 2.6.1:
 Kein Wachstum
» Endotoxintest mit der Limulus-Amöbozyten-Lysat-
 Methode (USP <85>): < 0,5 EU/ml
» Test zur Feststellung der Überlebensdauer von Spermien: 
 ≥ 80 % Überleben nach 4-stündiger Exposition von 
 Samenzellen mit ausgewählter Dichte gegenüber dem
 Testmedium; ≥ 75 % Überleben nach 24-stündiger 
 Exposition von Samenzellen mit ausgewählter Dichte 
 gegenüber dem Testmedium
 » Nicht MEA-getestet
» Analysezertifikat und Materialsicherheitsdatenblätter sind 
 auf Anfrage erhältlich.
 
BERECHNUNG DER G-KRÄFTE
 
Die g-Kraft Ihrer Zentrifuge kann mithilfe folgender Formel 
berechnet werden:

g = 1,118 x r x rpm2 oder rpm = Quadratwurzel {g / (1,118 x r)}

r = Radius der Zentrifuge in mm
rpm = Umdrehungen pro Minute / 1000

Beispiel 1
r = 100 mm
rpm = 1800 Umdrehungen pro Minute  
g = 1,118 x 100 x 3,24 = 362g

Beispiel 2
r = 100 mm
g = 350g
rpm = Quadratwurzel {350 / (1,118 x 100)} = 1,77
rpm = 1770 Umdrehungen pro Minute

WARNHINWEISE, DIE VOR DER BENUTZUNG ZU 
BEACHTEN SIND
 
» Produkt nicht verwenden, wenn es:
 – eingetrübt ist bzw. Hinweise auf eine mikrobielle 
   Verunreinigung aufweist
 – mit geöffnetem oder defektem Behälterverschluss 
   geliefert wurde
 – das Verfalldatum abgelaufen ist 
» Vor der Benutzung nicht einfrieren
» Nach dem Öffnen nicht erneut sterilisieren
» Produkte, die Gentamicin enthalten, sollten nicht an 
 Patienten mit bekannter Allergie gegen Gentamicin oder 
 ähnliche Antibiotika verabreicht werden.

HINWEISE FÜR DIE ZUBEREITUNG DER GRADIENTEN 

Vor Gebrauch den Inhalt der Dichtegradienten-Flaschen 
durch 5-maliges Umdrehen der Flasche mischen. 

Wir empfehlen, ausgehend von Sil-Select Stock ein duales 
Gradientensystem (45% – 90% oder 40% – 80%) herzustel-
len. Falls erwünscht, können auch mehrere Schichten (z. B. 
45% – 70% – 90%) verwendet werden.
Zur Herstellung eines 90%-Gradienten 1 Teil FertiCult 
Flushing medium (oder Sil-Select Plus Washing/Insemination 
medium) mit 9 Teilen Sil-Select Stock mischen. 
Ein 45%-Gradient wird durch Mischen von 5,5 Teilen 
FertiCult Flushing medium (oder Sil-Select Plus Washing/
Insemination medium) mit 4,5 Teilen Sil-Select Stock zube-
reitet. 
Alternativ kann jedes HEPES-gepufferte Medium auf EBSS-
Basis zur Herstellung der Gradienten verwendet werden. 

Hinweis: Die Gradienten sollten unter sterilen Bedingungen 
(z. B. LAF-Sterilbank, ISO-Klasse 5) hergestellt und wieder 
abgefüllt werden. Für optimale Ergebnisse die Gradienten 
maximal 24 Stunden vor Gebrauch vorbereiten, bei 2 °C bis 
8 °C lagern und Gradienten eine Stunde vor Gebrauch auf 
Raumtemperatur oder 37 °C erwärmen. Nach Verdünnung der 
Sil-Select Stammlösung gut mischen. Für die Verwendung der 
zubereiteten Dichtegradientenmedien zur Spermienselektion 
die für Sil-Select Plus angegebenen Hinweise befolgen.
 
AUFBEWAHRUNG UND KONSERVIERUNG

» Produkte bei 2 bis 8 °C aufbewahren.
» Die Produkte können nach dem Öffnen bis zu 7 Tage lang 
 verwendet werden, sofern sterile Bedingungen gewahrt 
 bleiben und die Produkte bei 2 °C bis 8 °C aufbewahrt 
 werden.
» Vor Sonnelicht schützen.
» Die Produkte sind nach dem Transport (maximal 5 Tage) 
 unter erhöhten Temperaturen (≤ 37 °C) stabil.

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN

» Stets strenge Hygieneanforderungen befolgen (z. B. LAF-
Bench ISO Klasse 5), um mögliche Verunreinigungen zu 
vermeiden. Um mögliche Verunreinigungen zu vermeiden, 
sollten aseptische Methoden angewendet werden, selbst 
wenn die Produkte Gentamicin enthalten.  

» Alle humanen organischen Substanzen sollten als potenziell 
 infektiös betrachtet werden. Alle Proben sind daher so zu 
 behandeln, als könnten sie HIV oder Hepatitis übertragen. 
» Beim Umgang mit Proben ist stets Schutzkleidung zu 
 tragen.
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GEBRUIKTE AFKORTINGEN

EBSS Earle's gebalanceerde zoutoplossing
ICSI  Intracytoplasmatische Sperma Injectie
IVF   In Vitro Fertilisatie
IUI    Intra Uteriene Inseminatie

BEOOGD GEBRUIK EN COMPOSITIE

Sil-Select Stock is een stockoplossing voor de bereiding 
van sperma. Het is een gebruiksklare isotonische gradiënt 
voor sperma voorbereiding met een densiteit van ongeveer 
1,12 g/ml.
Sil-Select Stock bestaat uit silaan gecoate colloïdale silica 
partikels gesuspendeerd in HEPES gebufferde EBSS (Earle’s 
balanced salt solution) en sommige product codes zijn 
gesupplementeerd met 10 mg/l gentamicine. Sil-Select 
Stock kan gebruikt worden in combinatie met IUI, IVF en ICSI.

Enkel voor professioneel gebruik.
 
MATERIAAL AANWEZIG

Product code: SIS100
» 1x 100ml Sil-Select Stock

Product code: SIS500
» 1x 500ml Sil-Select Stock

Product code: SIS100_32G
» 1x 100ml Sil-Select Stock with gentamicin 

Product code: SIS500G
» 1x 500ml Sil-Select Stock with gentamicin

BENODIGD MATERIAAL, MAAR NIET GELEVERD 

» 3cc spuiten met een 1 1/2” 21 g naald
» Centrifuge (moet in staat zijn om 30 minuten aan 400g
 te werken)
» Incubator of waterbad bij 37°C (optioneel)
» FertiCult Flushing Medium of Sil-Select Sperm Washing/
 Insemination medium (FertiPro N.V.)
» LAF bank (ISO Class 5) 
 
PRODUCTSPECIFICATIES 

» Chemische samenstelling
» pH vrijgave criteria: 7,20-7,60
 pH stabiliteitscriteria: 7,20-7,90
» Osmolaliteit: 300-330 mOsm/kg
» Densiteit: 1,1150-1,1250 g/ml
» Viscositeit: < 1,75 cP
» Steriliteitstest volgens de huidige Ph. Eur. 2.6.1: Geen groei
» Endotoxinetest met Limulus Amebocyte Lysate-
 methodologie (USP <85>): < 0,5 EU/ml
» Sperma overlevingstest: ≥ 80% overleving na 4 uur bloot-
 stelling van densiteitsgeselecteerde spermatozoa aan het 
 testmedium; ≥ 75% overleving na 24 uur blootstelling van 
 densiteitsgeselecteerde spermatozoa aan het testmedium
» Geen MEA test
» Een certificaat van analyse en MSDS zijn beschikbaar op 
 aanvraag.
 
BEREKENINGEN VAN DE G-KRACHTEN 
 
De g-kracht van uw centrifuge kan berekend worden met 
deze formule:

g = 1,118 x r x rpm2 of rpm = vierkantswortel {g / (1,118 x r)}

r = radius van de centrifuge in mm
rpm = rotaties per minuut / 1000

Voorbeeld 1
r = 100 mm
rpm = 1800 rotaties per minuut
g = 1,118 x 100 x 3,24 = 362g

Voorbeeld 2
r = 100 mm
g = 350g
rpm = SQR {350 / (1,118 x 100)} = 1,77
rpm = 1770 rotaties per minuut

WAARSCHUWINGEN VOOR GEBRUIK 
 
» Product niet gebruiken als 
 – het troebel is of het enig teken van microbiële
   contaminatie vertoont.
 – de verzegeling van de container geopend of defect is bij 
   levering.
 – de vervaldatum overschreden is.
» Niet invriezen voor gebruik
» Niet opnieuw steriliseren na gebruik
» Producten die gentamicine bevatten, mogen niet worden 
 gebruikt bij een patiënt met een gekende allergie voor 
 gentamicine of vergelijkbare antibiotica.
 
INSTRUCTIES VOOR DE BEREIDING
VAN DE GRADIËNTEN

Meng de densiteitsgradiënt flessen door 5 keer de fles om te 
draaien voor gebruik. 

We raden aan om een dual gradiënt systeem (45%-90% of 
40%-80%) te maken, startend van Sil-Select Stock. Als het 
geprefereerd is, kan een multi-laag ook gebruikt worden (vb. 
45%-70%-90%).
Om een 90% gradiënt te maken, meng 1 deel FertiCult 
Flushing medium (of Sil-Select Sperm Washing/Insemination 
medium) met 9 delen Sil-Select Stock. 
Een 45% gradiënt wordt gemaakt door 5,5 delen FertiCult 
Flushing medium (of Sil-Select Sperm Washing/Insemination 
medium) met 4,5 delen Sil-Select Stock te mengen.
Gelijk welk ander HEPES gebufferd EBSS gebaseerd medium 
kan als alternatief gebruikt worden voor de bereiding van 
gradiënten. 
 
Opmerking: Gradiënten zouden gemaakt en herverpakt moeten 
worden onder steriele condities (vb. LAF bank ISO Class 5). 
Voor optimale resultaten, bereid de gradiënten voor maximum 
24 uur voor gebruik, bewaar bij 2-8 ° C en warm de gradiënten 
tot kamertemperatuur of 37 °C een uur voor gebruik. Meng 
goed na het verdunnen met de Sil-Select Stock oplossing. 
Volg de instructies zoals aangeduid voor Sil-Select Plus om 
de gemaakte densiteit gradiënt media te gebruiken voor 
sperma selectie.

OPSLAG EN BEWARING 

» Bewaar tussen 2-8°C. 
» De producten kunnen gebruikt worden tot 7 dagen na 
 opening wanneer steriele condities behouden worden en 
 de producten bewaard zijn bij 2-8°C.
» Weghouden uit (zon)licht
» De producten zijn stabiel na transport (max. 5 dagen) bij 
 verhoogde temperaturen ( ≤ 37°C)

VOORZORGEN

» Werk altijd onder strikte hygiënische omstandigheden 
(bijv. LAF-bench ISO Class 5) om mogelijke besmetting te 
voorkomen. Aseptische technieken moet worden gebruikt 
om mogelijke besmetting te voorkomen, zelfs wanneer de 
producten gentamicine bevatten.

» Humaan, organisch materiaal zou als mogelijks infectieus 
moeten beschouwd worden. Behandel daarom alle speci-
mens alsof ze HIV of hepatitis kunnen overdragen. 

» Draag altijd beschermende kledij wanneer er gewerkt 
 wordt met dergelijke specimens. 
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ABREVIAÇÕES USADAS

SSBE Solução Salina Balanceada de Earle
ICSI  Injeção intracitoplasmática de esperma
FIV   Fertilização in vitro
IIU    Inseminação intrauterina

USO PRETENDIDO E COMPOSIÇÃO

Sil-Select Stock é uma solução estoque para a preparação 
do sêmen. É um gradiente isotônico pronto para uso para 
preparação de sêmen com uma densidade de aproximada-
mente 1,12 g/ml.
Sil-Select Stock consiste em partículas coloidais de sílica 
revestidas de silano suspensas em solução HEPES tampão 
EBSS (solução salina balanceada de Earle) e alguns produtos 
são suplementados com gentamicina a 10 mg/l. Sil-Select 
Stock pode ser usado em combinação com IIU, FIV e ICSI.

Exclusivo para uso profissional.
 
MATERIAL INCLUSO

Código do produto: SIS100
» 1x 100ml Sil-Select Stock

Código do produto: SIS500
» 1x 500ml Sil-Select Stock

Código do produto: SIS100_32G
» 1x 100ml Sil-Select Stock with gentamicin 

Código do produto: SIS500G
» 1x 500ml Sil-Select Stock with gentamicin

MATERIAL NECESSÁRIO, MAS NÃO FORNECIDO 

» Seringas 3cc com agulhas 1 1/2” 21 g 
» Centrifuga (deve ser capaz de operar por até 30 minutos
 a 400 g)
» Incubadora ou banho-maria a 37°C (opcional)
» FertiCult Flushing Medium ou Sil-Select Plus Washing/
 Insemination medium (FertiPro N.V.)
» Fluxo laminar (ISO Classe 5) 

ESPECIFICAÇÕES DO PRODUTO 

» Composição química
» Critérios de liberação em pH: 7,20-7,60
 Critérios de estabilidade em pH: 7,20-7,90
» Osmolalidade: 300-330 mOsm/kg
» Densidade: 1,1150-1,1250 g/ml
» Viscosidade: < 1,75 cP
» Teste de esterilidade pela atual Ph. Eur. 2.6.1:
 Sem crescimento
» Teste de endotoxina pela metodologia do Lisado de 
 Amebócito de Limulus (USP <85>): < 0,5 EU/ml
» Teste de sobrevivência do esperma: ≥ 80% de sobre-
 vivência após 4 horas de exposição de espermatozoides 
 selecionados por densidade ao meio de teste; ≥ 75% de 
 sobrevivência após 24 horas de exposição de espermato-
 zoides selecionados por densidade ao meio de teste.
» Não testados MEA 
» O certificado de análise e MSDS estão disponíveis sob 
 demanda

CÁLCULOS DAS FORÇAS-G  
 
A força-g da centrifuga pode ser calculada usando a 
seguinte fórmula:

g = 1,118 x r x rpm2 ou rpm = Raíz quadrada {g / (1,118 x r)}

r = raio da centrífuga em mm
rpm = rotações por minuto / 1000

Exemplo 1
r = 100 mm
rpm = 1800 rotações por minuto
g = 1,118 x 100 x 3,24 = 362g

Exemplo 2
r = 100 mm
g = 350g
rpm = SQR {350 / (1,118 x 100)} = 1,77
rpm = 1770 rotações por minuto

AVISOS ANTES DA UTILIZAÇÃO 
 
» Não utilizar o produto se: 
 – ficar turvo ou apresentar qualquer evidência de contami-
   nação microbiana
 – o lacre do recipiente estiver aberto ou se o produto 
   apresentar defeito no momento da entrega
 – tiver passado o prazo de validade 
» Não congelar antes de utilizar
» Não reesterilizar depois de aberto.
» Produtos que incluem gentamicina não devem ser utilizados 
 em pacientes que tenham alergia conhecida à gentamicina 
 ou antibióticos similares.

INSTRUÇÕES PARA PREPARO DOS GRADIENTES

Misturar os frascos de gradiente de densidade com 5 inver-
sões de frasco antes da utilização. 

A recomendação é preparar um sistema de dois gradientes 
(45%-90% ou 40%-80%) começando com o Sil-Select 
Stock. Se preferido, uma multi-camada pode ser usada 
também (ex. 45%-70%-90%).
Para preparar um gradiente de 90%, misturar 1 parte de 
FertiCult Flushing medium (ou Sil-Select Plus Washing/
Insemination medium) com 9 partes de Sil-Select Stock. 
Um gradiente de 45% é preparado misturando 5,5 partes 
de FertiCult Flushing medium (ou Sil-Select Plus Washing/
Insemination medium) com 4,5 partes de Sil-Select Stock. 
Alternativamente qualquer meio baseado em HEPES tampão 
EBSS pode ser usado para o preparo dos gradientes. 

Nota: Os gradientes devem ser preparados e re-embalados 
sob condições estéreis (ex. fluxo laminar ISO Classe 5). Para 
melhores resultados, preparar os gradientes no máximo 24 
horas antes da utilização, armazenar a 2-8 °C e aquecer os 
gradientes à temperatura ambiente ou a 37 °C uma hora 
antes da utilização. Misturar bem depois de diluir a solução 
de Sil-Select Stock. Seguir as instruções como indicado para 
o Sil-Select Plus a fim de usar o meio gradiente de densidade 
para seleção de esperma.

ARMAZENAMENTO E CONSERVAÇÃO 

» Armazenar produtos entre 2-8°C 
» Os produtos podem ser utilizados até 7 dias depois de 
 abertos quando as condições estéreis forem mantidas e 
 os produtos forem armazenados a 2-8 °C.
» Manter longe da luz(solar)
» Os produtos são estáveis após o transporte (máximo 5 dias)
 a temperaturas elevadas (≤ 37°C)

PRECAUÇÕES

» Trabalhar sempre sob condições rigorosas de higiene (p. ex.,
cabine de fluxo laminar ISO Classe 5) para evitar possíveis 
contaminações. A técnica asséptica deve ser utilizada 
para evitar possíveis contaminações, mesmo quando os 
produtos contêm gentamicina.

» Todos os materiais orgânicos, humanos devem ser con-
 siderados potencialmente infecciosos. Lidar com todos os 
 espécimes como capazes de transmitir HIV ou hepatites. 
» Sempre usar equipamento de proteção pessoal quando 
 lidando com espécimes.

IMPORTADOR BRAZIL

INTERMEDICAL EQUIPAMENTOS UROLÓGICOS LTDA
RUA PAISSANDU 288 –LARANJEIRAS RIO DE JANEIRO –RJ
CEP: 22210-080
01.856.395/0001-91
Se ocorrer problemas usando este produto, favor entrar em 
contato com nosso Atendimento ao Consumidor:
(021) 2196-6100.

RESPONSÁVEL TÉCNICO IN BRAZIL

Ronaldo Reis Fontoura –CRM 525 1022-5
Registro: 80308320074 (SIS100)
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ABREVIATURAS UTILIZADAS 

EBSS Solución salina equilibrada de Earle
ICSI  Inyección intracitoplasmática de espermatozoides 
IVF   Fertilización in vitro 
IUI    Inseminación intrauterina 

USO PREVISTO Y COMPOSICIÓN

Sil-Select Stock es una solución madre para la preparación 
de semen. Es un gradiente isotónico para la preparación del 
semen, listo para usar, que tiene una densidad de aproxima-
damente 1,12 g/ml.
Sil-Select Stock está compuesto por partículas de sílice 
coloidal recubiertas con silano en sales equilibradas de 
Earle (EBSS) en un medio neutralizado con HEPES y algunos 
códigos de productos  están suplementados con 10 mg/l de 
gentamicina. Sil-Select Stock puede usarse combinado con 
la IUI, la IVF y la ICSI.
Solo para uso profesional.
 
MATERIAL INCLUIDO

Código del producto: SIS100
» 1x 100ml Sil-Select Stock

Código del producto: SIS500
» 1x 500ml Sil-Select Stock 

Código del producto: SIS100_32G
» 1x 100ml Sil-Select Stock con gentamicina 

Código del producto: SIS500G
» 1x 500ml Sil-Select Stock con gentamicina 

MATERIAL NECESARIO PERO NO SUMINISTRADO 

» Jeringas de 3 cc con 1 aguja de 1/2 pulg. y 21 g
» Centrífuga (debe funcionar durante un máximo de 30 
 minutos  a 400 g)
» Incubadora o baño de agua a 37 °C (opcional)
» FertiCult Flushing medium o Sil-Select Plus Washing/
 Insemination medium (FertiPro N.V.)
» Cabina de flujo laminar (ISO clase 5)

ESPECIFICACIONES DEL PRODUCTO 

» Composición química
» Criterios de liberación de pH: 7,20-7,60
 criterios de estabilidad de pH: 7,20-7,90
» Osmolaridad: 300-330 mOsm/kg
» Densidad: 1,1150-1,1250 g/ml
» Viscosidad: < 1,75 cP
» Prueba de esterilidad según la Farmacopea Europea 
 actual 2.6.1: sin crecimiento
» Prueba de endotoxinas mediante metodología de lisado de 
 amebocitos de Limulus (USP <85>): < 0,5 UE/ml
» Prueba de supervivencia del esperma: supervivencia
 ≥ 80 % después de 4 horas de exponer los espermato-
 zoides seleccionados según su densidad al medio de 
 prueba; supervivencia ≥ 75 % después de 24 horas de 
 exponer los espermatozoides seleccionados según su 
 densidad al medio de prueba
» Sin pruebas de MEA
» Un certificado de análisis y las hojas de datos de seguridad 
 (MSDS) están disponibles a pedido.
 
CÁLCULOS DE FUERZAS G
 
La fuerza G de su centrífuga puede calcularse con esta fórmula:

g = 1,118 x r x rpm2 o rpm = raíz cuadrada {g / (1,118 x r)}

r = radio de la centrífuga en mm
rpm = rotaciones por minuto/1000

Ejemplo 1
r = 100 mm
rpm = 1800 rotaciones por minuto  
g = 1,118 x 100 x 3,24 = 362g

Ejemplo 2
r = 100 mm
g = 350g
rpm = SQR {350 / (1,118 x 100)} = 1,77
rpm = 1770 rotaciones por minuto

COMPROBACIONES ANTES DEL USO
 
» No utilice el producto si:
 – se vuelve turbio o presenta cualquier evidencia de 
   contaminación microbiana
 – el precinto del envase está abierto o defectuoso en el 
   momento de la entrega del producto
 – se ha superado la fecha de caducidad 
» No congelar antes del uso
» No reesterilizar después de su apertura
» Los productos que incluyen gentamicina no deben utilizarse 
 en un paciente con alergia conocida a la gentamicina o a 
 antibióticos similares.

INSTRUCCIONES PARA LA PREPARACIÓN
DE GRADIENTES  

Mezcle los frascos de gradiente de densidad invirtiendo el 
frasco 5 veces antes del uso. 

Recomendamos preparar un sistema de gradiente dual 
(45% – 90% o 40% – 80%) a partir de Sil-Select Stock. Si 
lo prefiere, también puede usar un sistema multicapa (p. ej.: 
45% – 70% – 90%).
Para preparar un gradiente al 90%, mezcle 1 parte de 
FertiCult Flushing medium (o Sil-Select Plus Washing/
Insemination medium) con 9 partes de Sil-Select Stock. 
Se prepara un gradiente al 45% al mezclar 5,5 partes 
de FertiCult Flushing medium (o Sil-Select Plus Washing/
Insemination medium) con 4,5 partes de Sil-Select Stock. 
De manera alternativa, puede usarse cualquier medio basa-
do en EBSS en un medio neutralizado con HEPES. 

Nota: Los gradientes deben prepararse y volver a empaquetarse
en condiciones estériles (p. ej.: cabina de flujo laminar ISO clase 
5). Para obtener resultados óptimos, prepare los gradientes 
como máximo 24 horas antes del uso, consérvelos a 2-8 °C 
y llévelos a temperatura ambiente o 37 °C una hora antes del 
uso. Mezcle bien después de diluir la solución de Sil-Select 
Stock. Siga las instrucciones indicadas para Sil-Select Plus con 
el propósito de utilizar medio con gradientes de densidad para 
la selección de espermatozoides. 

ALMACENAMIENTO Y CONSERVACIÓN

» Almacene los entre 2 y 8 °C.
» Los productos pueden utilizarse hasta 7 días después de 
 la apertura, si se mantienen las condiciones estériles y los 
 productos se almacenan a 2-8 °C.
» Aleje el producto de la luz (solar).
» Los productos se mantienen estables después del trans-
 porte (máx. 5 días) a temperaturas elevadas (≤37 °C)

PRECAUCIONES

» Siempre trabaje en estrictas condiciones de higiene (por 
ejemplo, cabina de flujo laminar ISO clase 5) para evitar 
una posible contaminación. Debe utilizarse una técnica 
aséptica para evitar la posible contaminación, aunque los 
productos contengan gentamicina.

» Todo el material humano y orgánico debe considerarse 
 como potencialmente infeccioso. Manipule todas las 
 muestras como si fueran capaces de transmitir el VIH o la 
 hepatitis. 
» Siempre use vestimenta de protección cuando manipule 
 las muestras.
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ABBREVIAZIONI UTILIZZATE 

EBSS Soluzione salina bilanciata di Earle
ICSI  Iniezione intracitoplasmatica di spermatozoi
IVF     Fecondazione in vitro
IUI     Inseminazione intrauterina

USO PREVISTO E COMPOSIZIONE

Sil-Select Stock è una soluzione madre per la preparazione 
del liquido seminale. È un gradiente isotonico pronto all’uso 
per la preparazione del liquido seminale con una densità pari 
a circa 1,12 g/ml.
Sil-Select Stock è composto da particelle di silice colloidale 
rivestite di silano sospese in soluzione salina bilanciata di 
Earle tamponata con HEPES ed alcuni codici sono supple-
mentati con 10 mg/l di gentamicina. Sil-Select Stock può 
essere utilizzato in combinazione con IUI, IVF e ICSI.
Per esclusivo uso professionale.
 
MATERIALI INCLUSI

Codice del prodotto: SIS100
» 1x 100ml Sil-Select Stock

Codice del prodotto: SIS500
» 1x 500ml Sil-Select Stock 

Codice del prodotto: SIS100_32G
» 1x 100ml Sil-Select Stock con gentamicina 

Codice del prodotto: SIS500G
» 1x 500ml Sil-Select Stock con gentamicina 

MATERIALI NECESSARI MA NON FORNITI

» Siringhe da 3cc con ago da 1 1/2” 21 g
» Centrifuga (in grado di operare per 30 minuti a 400 g)
» Incubatore o bagnomaria a 37°C (opzionale)
» FertiCult Flushing Medium o Sil-Select Plus Washing/ 
 Insemination medium
» Cappa a flusso laminare (ambiente ISO 5)

SPECIFICHE DEL PRODOTTO 

» Composizione chimica
» Criteri di rilascio pH: 7,20-7,60
 Criteri di stabilità pH: 7,20-7,90
» Osmolalità: 300-330 mOsm/kg
» Densità: 1,1150 – 1,1250 g/ml
» Viscosità: < 1,75 cP
» Test di sterilità secondo l’attuale Farm. eur. 2.6.1: assenza 
 di crescita
» Test delle endotossine mediante il metodo LAL (lisato di 
 amebociti di Limulus) (USP <85>): < 0,5 EU/ml
» Test di sopravvivenza dello sperma: sopravvivenza di 
 spermatozoi selezionati in base alla densità ≥ 80% dopo 
 4 ore di esposizione al terreno del test; sopravvivenza di 
 spermatozoi selezionati in base alla densità ≥ 75% dopo 
 24 ore di esposizione al terreno del test.
» Non testato MEA
» Un certificato di analisi e la MSDS sono disponibili su 
 richiesta.
 
CALCOLO DELLE FORZE DI GRAVITÀ
 
La forza di gravità della centrifuga può essere calcolata 
mediante la seguente formula:

g = 1,118 x r x rpm2 o rpm = radice quadrata  {g / (1,118 x r)}

r = raggio della centrifuga in mm
rpm = rotazioni al minuto / 1000

Esempio 1
r = 100 mm
rpm = 1800 rotazioni al minuto   
g = 1,118 x 100 x 3,24 = 362g

Esempio 2
r = 100 mm
g = 350g
rpm = RQ {350 / (1,118 x 100)} = 1,77
rpm = 1770 rotazioni al minuto

AVVERTENZE PRIMA DELL'USO
 
» Non utilizzare il prodotto se:
 – diventa torbido o mostra evidenza di contaminazione 
   batterica
 – il sigillo del contenitore è aperto o difettoso quando il 
   prodotto viene consegnato
 – la data di scadenza è stata superata 
» Non congelare prima dell’uso
» Non risterilizzare dopo l’apertura
» I prodotti che contengono gentamicina non devono essere 
 utilizzati su un paziente che presenta una nota allergia alla 
 gentamicina o ad antibiotici simili.

ISTRUZIONI PER LA PREPARAZIONE DEI GRADIENTI  

Mescolare i flaconi di gradiente di densità capovolgendoli 5 
volte prima dell’uso. 

Si consiglia di preparare un sistema a gradiente doppio (45% 
– 90% o 40% – 80%) cominciando da Sil-Select Stock. Se 
lo si desidera, è possibile utilizzare anche un sistema multi-
strato (ad es., 45% – 70% – 90%).
Per preparare un gradiente al 90%, mescolare una parte 
di FertiCult Flushing medium (o Sil-Select Plus Washing/
Insemination medium) con 9 parti di Sil-Select Stock. 
Per preparare un gradiente al 45%, mescolare 5,5 parti 
di FertiCult Flushing medium (o Sil-Select Plus Washing/
Insemination medium) con 4,5 parti di Sil-Select Stock. 
In alternativa, per la preparazione dei gradienti è possibile 
utilizzare qualsiasi terreno a base di soluzione salina bilan-
ciata di Earle tamponata con HEPES. 

Nota: è necessario preparare e riconfezionare i gradienti in 
condizioni sterili (ambiente ISO 5, ad es. cappa a flusso lami-
nare). Per risultati ottimali, preparare i gradienti al massimo 24 
ore prima dell’uso, conservare a 2-8 °C e riscaldare i gradienti 
fino a temperatura ambiente o a 37 °C un’ora prima dell’uso. 
Mescolare accuratamente dopo aver diluito la soluzione di 
Sil-Select Stock. Seguire le istruzioni indicate sul prodotto Sil-
Select Plus per utilizzare i gradienti di densità preparati per la 
selezione dello sperma.

CONSERVAZIONE

» Conservare i prodotti a una temperatura compresa tra 2 e 
 8°C.
» I prodotti possono essere usati fino a 7 giorni dopo l’aper-
 tura, quando le condizioni sterili sono mantenute e i 
 prodotti sono conservati a 2-8 °C.
» Mantenere lontano dalla luce del sole.
» I prodotti rimangono stabili dopo il trasporto (massimo 5 
 giorni) a temperature elevate (≤37 °C).

PRECAUZIONI

» Lavorare sempre in condizioni igieniche rigorose (ad 
esempio cappa LAF ISO classe 5) per evitare possibili 
contaminazioni. Per evitare possibili contaminazioni deve 
essere utilizzata una tecnica asettica, anche nel caso in 
cui i prodotti contengano gentamicina.

» Tutti i materiali organici di provenienza umana devono 
essere considerati potenzialmente infettivi. È necessario 
manipolare tutti i campioni come potenziali agenti di 
trasmissione di HIV o epatite. 

» Indossare sempre un abbigliamento protettivo quando si 
 manipolano i campioni.
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ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΟΥΜΕΝΕΣ ΣΥΝΤΟΜΟΓΡΑΦΙΕΣ

EBSS		 ισορροπημένο	διάλυμα	αλάτων	Earle
ICSI		 	 Ενδοκυτταροπλασματική	έγχυση	
	 	 	 	 	 σπερματοζωαρίου
IVF		 	 	 Εξωσωματική	γονιμοποίηση
IUI	 	 	 	 Ενδομήτρια	σπερματέγχυση

ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΝΘΕΣΗ

Το	 Sil-Select	 Stock	 είναι	 διάλυμα	 παρακαταθήκης	 για	
προετοιμασία	 σπέρματος.	 Είναι	 ένα	 έτοιμο	 για	 χρήση	
ισότονο	 διάλυμα	 διαβάθμισης	 για	 προετοιμασία	 σπέρ-
ματος	με	πυκνότητα	περίπου	1,12	g/ml.
Το	 Sil-Select	 Stock	 αποτελείται	 από	 κολλοειδή	 σωμα-
τίδια	 πυριτίου	 επικαλυμμένα	 με	 σιλάνιο,	 τα	 οποία	
αιωρούνται	 σε	 EBSS	 (ισορροπημένο	 διάλυμα	 αλάτων	
Earle)	 που	 περιέχει	 ρυθμιστικό	 διάλυμα	 HEPES	 και	
ορισμένοι	κωδικοί	προϊόντων	 	 είναι	 συμπληρωμένοι	
με	 10	mg/l	 γενταμικίνη.	 Το	 Sil-Select	 Stock	 μπορεί	 να	
χρησιμοποιηθεί	σε	συνδυασμό	με	IUI,	IVF	και	ICSI.
Μόνο για επαγγελματική χρήση. 

ΥΛΙΚΟ ΠΟΥ ΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝΕΤΑΙ 

Κωδικός προϊόντος: SIS100
» 1x	100ml	Sil-Select	Stock
Κωδικός προϊόντος: SIS500
» 1x	500ml	Sil-Select	Stock
Κωδικός προϊόντος: SIS100_32G
» 1x	100ml	Sil-Select	Stock	με	γενταμικίνη	
Κωδικός προϊόντος: SIS500G
» 1x	500ml	Sil-Select	Stock	με	γενταμικίνη	

ΑΠΑΡΑΙΤΗΤΟ ΥΛΙΚΟ ΠΟΥ ΔΕΝ ΠΑΡΕΧΕΤΑΙ 

»	 σύριγγες	3	κ.ε.	με	βελόνα	1	1/2”	21	g
»	 Φυγόκεντρος	(πρέπει	να	μπορεί	να	λειτουργήσει	για	
	 έως	και	30	λεπτά	στα	400	g)
»	 Επωαστικός	κλίβανος	ή	υδατόλουτρο	στους	37°C	
	 (προαιρετικά)
»	 FertiCult	Flushing	medium	του	Sil-Select	Plus	Washing/
	 Insemination	medium	(FertiPro	N.V.)
»	 Πάγκος	LAF	(κατηγορία	ISO	5)	

ΠΡΟΔΙΑΓΡΑΦΕΣ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΩΝ 

»	 Χημική	σύνθεση
»	 Κριτήρια	κυκλοφορίας	pH:	7,20-7,60
	 κριτήρια	σταθερότητας	pH:	7,20-7,90
»	 Οσμωτικότητα	:	300-330	mOsm/kg
»	 Πυκνότητα:	1,1150	–	1,1250	g/ml
»	 Ιξώδες:	<	1,75	cP
»	 Δοκιμή	στειρότητας	με	την	τρέχουσα	οδηγία	Ph.	Eur.	
	 2.6.1:	Καμία	ανάπτυξη
»	 Δοκιμή	ενδοτοξινών	με	τη	μεθοδολογία	Limulus	
	 Amebocyte	Lysate	(USP	<85>):	<	0,5	EU/ml
»	 Δοκιμή	επιβίωσης	σπέρματος:	ποσοστό	επιβίωσης	
	 ≥	80%	μετά	από	έκθεση	4	ωρών	σπερματοζωαρίων	
	 επιλεγμένων	βάσει	πυκνότητας	στο	μέσο	δοκιμής.
	 Επιβίωση	≥	75%	μετά	από	έκθεση	24	ωρών	
	 σπερματοζωαρίων	επιλεγμένων	βάσει	πυκνότητας	
	 στο	μέσο	δοκιμής
»	 Δεν	έχει	δοκιμαστεί	με	δοκιμασία	εμβρύων	ποντικού
»	 Το	πιστοποιητικό	ανάλυσης	και	το	ΔΔΑY	είναι	
	 διαθέσιμα	κατόπιν	αιτήματος

ΥΠΟΛΟΓΙΣΜΟΙ ΕΠΙΤΑΧΥΝΣΗΣ ΤΗΣ ΒΑΡΥΤΗΤΑΣ

Η	επιτάχυνση	της	βαρύτητας	g	της	φυγοκέντρου	σας	
μπορεί	να	υπολογιστεί	χρησιμοποιώντας	τον	ακόλουθο	
τύπο:

g	=	1,118	x	r	x	rpm2
ή	rpm	=	τετραγωνική	ρίζα	{g	/	(1,118	x	r)}

r	=	ακτίνα	της	φυγοκέντρου	σε	mm
rpm	=	περιστροφές	το	λεπτό	/	1000

Παράδειγμα 1
r	=	100	mm
rpm	=	1800	περιστροφές	το	λεπτό
g	=	1,118	x	100	x	3,24	=	362g

Παράδειγμα 2
r	=	100	mm
g	=	350g
rpm	=	τετρ.ρ.	{350	/	(1,118	x	100)}	=	1,77
rpm	=	1770	περιστροφές	το	λεπτό

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΠΡΙΝ ΑΠΟ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ

»	 Να	μη	χρησιμοποιείτε	το	προϊόν:
	 –		 εάν	δεν	είναι	διαυγές	ή	υπάρχουν	ενδείξεις	
	 	 	 μικροβιακής	επιμόλυνσης
	 –		 εάν	το	πώμα	του	περιέκτη	έχει	ανοιχτεί	ή	είναι	
	 	 	 ελαττωματικό	κατά	την	παράδοση	του	προϊόντος
	 –		 εάν	έχει	παρέλθει	η	ημερομηνία	λήξης	
»	 Να	μην	καταψύχεται	πριν	από	τη	χρήση
»	 Να	μην	επαναποστειρωθεί	μετά	το	άνοιγμα
»	 Τα	προϊόντα	που	περιλαμβάνουν	γενταμικίνη	δεν	θα	
	 πρέπει	να	χρησιμοποιούνται	σε	ασθενή	με	γνωστή	
	 αλλεργία	στη	γενταμικίνη	ή	παρόμοια	αντιβιοτικά.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΠΡΟΕΤΟΙΜΑΣΙΑ ΤΩΝ 
ΒΑΘΜΙΔΩΣΕΩΝ

Αναμείξτε	 τις	 φιάλες	 διαβάθμισης	 πυκνότητας	 με	 5	
αναστροφές	τους	πριν	από	τη	χρήση.

Συνιστούμε	να	προετοιμάσετε	ένα	σύστημα	διπλής	δια-
βάθμισης	(45%-90%	ή	40%-80%)	αρχίζοντας	από	το	Sil-
Select	Stock.	Εάν	προτιμάτε,	μπορεί	να	χρησιμοποιηθεί	
και	σύστημα	πολλαπλών	φάσεων	(π.χ.	45%-70%-90%).
Για	 να	 προετοιμάσετε	 διαβάθμιση	 90%,	 αναμείξτε	 1	
μέρος	 FertiCult	 Flushing	 medium	 (του	 Sil-Select	 Plus	
Washing/Insemination	 medium)	 με	 9	 μέρη	 Sil-Select	
Stock.	
Η	 διαβάθμιση	 45%	 προετοιμάζεται	 αναμειγνύοντας	
5,5	 μέρη	 FertiCult	 Flushing	 medium	 (του	 Sil-Select	
Plus	 Washing/Insemination	 medium)	 με	 4,5	 μέρη	 Sil-
Select	Stock.	
Εναλλακτικά	οποιοδήποτε	μέσο	έχει	βάση	το	EBSS	και	
περιέχει	 ρυθμιστικό	 διάλυμα	 HEPES	 μπορεί	 να	 χρη-
σιμοποιηθεί	για	την	προετοιμασία	των	βαθμιδώσεων.	

Σημείωση:	Οι	διαβαθμίσεις	θα	πρέπει	να	προετοιμάζο-
νται	 και	 να	 ανασυσκευάζονται	 υπό	 στείρες	 συνθήκες	
(π.χ.	 πάγκος	 LAF	 κατηγορίας	 ISO	 5).	 Για	 βέλτιστα	
αποτελέσματα,	 προετοιμάστε	 τις	 διαβαθμίσεις	 έως	
και	24	ώρες	το	μέγιστο	πριν	από	τη	χρήση,	αποθηκεύ-
στε	 τις	 στους	 2-8°C	 και	 αφήστε	 τις	 να	 φτάσουν	 στη	
θερμοκρασία	 δωματίου	 ή	 στους	 37°C	 μία	 ώρα	 πριν	
από	τη	χρήση.	Αναμείξτε	καλά	μετά	την	αραίωση	του	
διαλύματος	Sil-Select	Stock.	Ακολουθήστε	τις	οδηγίες	
όπως	περιγράφονται	για	το	Sil-Select	Plus	προκειμένου	
να	χρησιμοποιήσετε	τα	μέσα	διαβάθμισης	πυκνότητας	
που	προετοιμάσατε	για	την	επιλογή	σπέρματος.

ΦΥΛΑΞΗ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ  

»	 Να	φυλάσσετε	μεταξύ	2-8°C	
»	 Τα	προϊόντα	μπορούν	να	χρησιμοποιηθούν	έως	και	
	 7	ημέρες	μετά	το	άνοιγμα	εφόσον	τηρούνται	στείρες	
	 συνθήκες	και	τα	προϊόντα	φυλάσσονται	στους	2-8°C.
»	 Να	διατηρούνται	μακριά	από	το	(ηλιακό)	φως
»	 Τα	προϊόντα	είναι	σταθερά	μετά	από	τη	μεταφορά	
	 (μέχρι	5	ημέρες)	σε	υψηλή	θερμοκρασία	(≤	37°C)
 
ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ  

»	 Να	εργάζεστε	πάντα	υπό	αυστηρές	συνθήκες	υγιεινής	
(π.χ.	πάγκο	LAF	κατηγορίας	ISO	5)	για	την	αποφυγή	
ενδεχομένου	 επιμόλυνσης.	 Θα	 πρέπει	 να	 χρησιμο-
ποιείται	 άσηπτη	 τεχνική	 για	 την	 αποφυγή	 ενδεχο-
μένου	 επιμόλυνσης,	 ακόμη	 και	 όταν	 τα	 προϊόντα	
περιέχουν	γενταμικίνη.		

»	 Κάθε	ανθρώπινο,	οργανικό	υλικό	θα	πρέπει	να	
θεωρείται	δυνητικά	λοιμώδες.	Να	χειρίζεστε	όλα	τα	
δείγματα	με	τρόπο	που	προβλέπεται	για	παράγοντες	
μεταδοτικούς	του	HIV	ή	της	ηπατίτιδας.	

»	 Να	φοράτε	πάντα	προστατευτικό	ιματισμό	κατά	τον	
	 χειρισμό	δειγμάτων.
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Symbols as defined in ISO 15223-1:2016
Symboles tels que définis dans ISO 15223-1:2016
Symbole nach der Definition von ISO 15223-1:2016
Simboli di cui alla norma ISO 15223-1:2016
Símbolos definidos en la norma ISO 15223-1:2016
Símbolos conforme definido na norma ISO 15223-1:2016
Symbolen volgens ISO 15223-1:2016
Σύμβολα όπως ορίζονται στο ISO 15223-1:2016

Catalogue	number
Code	de	produit
Bestellnummer
Numero	di	catalogo
Número	de	catálogo
Número	de	catálogo
Catalogusnummer
Αριθμός	καταλόγου

Use-by	date
Date	limite	d’utilisation	
Verfalldatum
Data	di	scadenza
Fecha	de	caducidad
Prazo	de	validade
Vervaldatum
Ημερομηνία	λήξης

Consult	instructions	for	use
Consulter	la	notice	d’emploi
Gebrauchsanweisung	beachten
Consultare	le	istruzioni	per	l’uso
Consulte	las	instrucciones	de	uso
Consulte	as	instruções	de	utilização
Consulteer	gebruiksaanwijzing
Συμβουλευτείτε	τις	οδηγίες	χρήσης

Keep	away	from	sunlight
Conserver	à	l’abri	de	la	lumière
Vor	Sonnenlicht	schützen
Tenere	lontano	dai	raggi	solari
Mantener	alejado	de	la	luz	del	sol
Manter	ao	abrigo	da	luz	solar
Uit	de	buurt	van	zonlicht	houden
Να	διατηρείτε	το	προϊόν	μακριά	από	το	ηλιακό	φως

Batch	code
Numéro	de	lot
Chargencode
Codice	del	lotto
Número	de	lote
Lote
Lotnummer
Κωδικός	παρτίδας

Manufacturer
Fabricant
Hersteller
Produttore
Fabricante
Fabricante
Fabrikant
Κατασκευαστής

Temperature	limit
Limite	de	température
Temperaturgrenze
Limite	di	temperatura	
Límite	de	temperatura
Limite	de	temperatura
Temperatuurslimiet
Oριο	θερμοκρασίας

Sterilized	using	aseptic	processing	techniques
Stérilisé	en	suivant	des	techniques	de	traitement	aseptique
Sterilisiert	mit	antiseptischen	Verarbeitungsmethoden
Sterilizzato	con	tecniche	di	lavorazione	asettiche
Esterilizado	mediante	técnicas	de	procesamiento	asépticas
Esterilizado	usando	técnicas	de	processamento	asséptico
Gesteriliseerd	met	aseptische	technieken
Αποστειρωμένο	με	άσηπτες	τεχνικές	επεξεργασίας

Symbol as defined in 93/42/EEC
Symboles tels que définis dans 93/42/EEC
Symbole nach der Definition von 93/42/EEC
Simboli di cui 93/42/EEC
Símbolos definidos en 93/42/EEC
Símbolos conforme definido na 93/42/EEC
Symbolen volgens 93/42/EEC
Σύμβολα όπως ορίζονται στο 93/42/EEC

CE	marking	by	Notified	Body	0344
Marquage	CE	par	organisme	notifié	numéro	0344	
CE-gekennzeichnet	durch	die	benannte	Stelle	0344
Marcatura	CE	da	parte	dell’organismo	notificato	0344	
Marca	CE	por	la	Entidad	notificada	Nº	0344
Marcação	CE	por	Órgão	Notificado	0344
CE-markering	door	Notified	Body	0344
Σήμανση	CE	από	τον	Κοινοποιημένο	Οργανισμό	0344


